June 10, 1933 .

r. N. P, Moerdyke,
91/ ‘iashington Building,
Los fageles, Lalifornia.

¥y dear . lloerdyke:
Enclosed find copy of letter I have sent

dr. Durham, re validity of tex deeds to the state for delinquent taxes.

I em sure you will find it of interest.

My office is checking up on the data covering

the history of the case perteining to the Thum mortgage and you will
heer from me later.

Enclosed find copy of letter that the First
National Benk wrote me in Sacramento. I just want you to get some
jdea of what they think of me after 49 years redidence in Sgn Diego.
I welcome your writing them or any of the other ‘benks; the Bank of
America has been just as kind, as well as the San Diego Trust &
Sevings Bank, J. W. Sefton, President; and the Securlty Trust &
Savings Bank, Charles Mdartin, President.

I appreciate your friendly epproach in this
matter and will give you the best that i1s in me to help solve it.

: Am looking for you to be with us next Monday
and am keeping the day open.

Yours sincerely,

o

- —— — e e —————

June ll’ 1978

“Te hePaMerdy s
3914 Veskington Bldg.,
Loa Angeles, Ceiifornia

Bor=Folee Vo THUL CONIARY

£y decr Mre. loerdyxe:

¥r, feed of the Zunici el Bond Coz.any wss here yoster-
daye I wep cut of the Uity but he tele.honed me thut he hed hus &
coanference w=ith the Attermey for the Irrigation Listrict and the [is-
trict Attorney of Sen Diego, und that & way had been found for the
Irrigation Dictrict to acce;t pxyment fro: us on the texc: for the
0% of the property in Fiotcher 8411s thet the unici. el Bond Cozpeny
offers te glve us a clear title to, but not on the 7G# which they
vent to xoep &8 thelr  rojerty. 4iigo, that a way sss found yesterdey
to tettie nith the Groszacnt ochool Trustees ou a cagh busic.

1 told ir, Heed of our meeting Thursdoy in Los 4ngsies
with Xrse Thum, Mise arg-ret Thum, kr:, “illisws Thum 2nd yourself,
thet you were thi newly rppoluted ittorney for the Thus Cocueny and
that 1 winted “re feed to take 2atter: up with you &8s I =zust zork in
harsory with the Thum Compeny accorcinug to the cbiigeticr that 1 ore
thexn,

¥re Heed i: very desirouc of talking this zatter over with
youe Till you kindly give hix & ring the Jirst of the rees and get to-

gether exnd diacuss the situstion, It would ook za& il we mi bt go
ehead clong the liues of the origintl tentutive cettliement 1 sstio-
factory to the FekefeThum Companye

I an looking forzard to your ciming to can Diego shortiy
to look over the whole sltuation, =né ceet the District Attorney s=nd

the representatives of the Irrigetion District. Telephone we the dey
you gre coxing down next week.

oh‘“mu' Ju ulrs »

EF/§v
cc-Reed

cc-Armistead Carter
cc-La Mesa Irrig. Dist.

Ce- jétau..t.— qu?
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June 17, 1338

kre NeP.Noerdyke
314 Taszhington Bluge,
1035 i‘ngelies, Czlifcrnia
Reie e THUM COXPARY
ore e nEnne o

Co3yr ety [ I9 HoerdyKes

; Confirming o<ur talx of yasterday, the actual [igures that
Xy soun hxe socired fron the Lu UPess Irrigetion District to and including
19I8 tazes on ths iend in the Thuwe nortgage, 15 t‘2?,«(-2]..!2!]..

I aave just zeen the ?reaident of th. Irri;ntion Cistrict,
zaked iz il he would reconuend scce ting & 15¢ on the dolisr cettlezent
and he nas agreed to wo 30, and I am sure I will elso have the zurport of
the Genercl ¥snpager, who was our Generzsl lspager for nineteen years be-
fore we zolc the water gyatex to the Listricts -:The cxount necessary 10
clesn up =11 the Irrigction Disztrict taxeu to date, would be $4,113.15.

¢ I toldd you the other day, cur only danger is thot the Ddstrict who
hava alreasdy tuken & dewd to the property sight file cult any dey to
qalet titles Froz the izvestigstions we have =zace, there is serious-
. question as to zhether; we can upset the District’s deed, although we did
.u:-iu:tnoéhuuulh:nhnzict bublmqy--m.zuun;uulta1un1rnunhmh:ot
book.’no,.l.nz. : : [GYTes :

- -
JA\.

' i mm t.o y.,n naurdq.d wish- t.lu r.t.:.m- Goaptn,y
uoula zdviace the sosey tu pay these taxws. ¥e can:.crrapge. to refund this
zoney  ust as 5003 a5 -the “gttoon ict -Bouds are romoved on the land in_

- 441D 13 as wo have:a “bonafide offer-fIge a party.te by a:212,000-boze
art e piece ot Lena for-§42860 ©3-e0on ta-we ¢2p give clear title. .. -

A & ' 1y *

(hnqy:ntnmumuu‘uuazuuunu,:lrtmiupqnumrtnnnqy
olu friend, N.f.Gandy of the Gendy Investzent Company, 784 Santa YMonica
Blwde, Eunta Zonfca, who states thut they are interested in the property. 1
took them sll over it cight weeks ago. &r. Gandy Sre. 15 now in Celorado
ana will retura hoze in & few weeks. I have subcitted them & definite
sroposzition that wou.d allow me to give you the $15,000 in cashe Also, ny
cousin, Edwerd Frouty of Boston, dassechu.ettes is interevited smi I az try-
ing to get the goney [rom him 28 I take it thut the F.&.V,.Thun @npeny

d“ﬂ«-: - : l

prefer to have their cash rather-thsn go into the real estute busiress, bdut

it is vital to protect thic property now f{ro= the Irrigaticn District.

The tax deed is invalid as far as the State and County taxes
are coccerned, end I ax telephoning ¥r. furham this =oraning to 6€e you
witoout fail today before he lecves for Del Horte County for a four weeks
trip. ire Durhax and his experts have nade & complete check at zy expenze
and can give you the positive ;roof zs between lawyers that the tax deods
to the state and county are wholly invalid,

B P —

. ——

lpy Qud - €422

JOMHHN C. OTICK H P MOERDYKE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASHINGTON BUILDING

31l B8O BPRINOG BTREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

June 18, 1938

Mr. Ed Fletcher
1018-~1020 Ninth Avenue =
San Diego, California

Dear lir. Fletcher:-

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
June 17, the information contained in which is very interesting.
As I advised you 1in our conversation of the 1l6th, I am not
authorized to make any commitment on behalf of F. & %. Thum
Company as to what that company will be willing to do in
connection with the adjustment of the irrigation district
taxes, nor with respect to a settlement of the F. .2 i/, Thum
Company's mortgage interest in the property. I tried to make
it clear that the decision of that company would depend upon
the situation as I find it in the investigation I will meke
next week, and upon further developments in that direction.
As 1 understand the situation at present, no definite arrange-
ment exists on either point, but if any arrangement or commit-
ment is to be made in eitner respect it will be made upon the
basis of further investigation and further negotiations and
developments.

Mr. Durham saw me yesterday morning and provided me
with what I consider to be very valuable information regarding
the situation. So far as I know now, I will be in San Diego
next \iednesday, but if I am compelled to change my plans I will
advise you pronptly.

O STICK AND NOLERDYKE

NPM:F .
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JOHN C.OTICK M. P. MOERDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WADHMINOTON BUILDING
3l 8O. SPRING STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

I——————

July 8, 1938
July 2, 1938

Mr. Ed. Fletcher
1018-1020 Ninth Avenue “~ R e IUSuUe

San Dlego, California
Ar. ii.P.doerdyke, Lttorney |
914 vausaingtou Bidg., | Ky dear Senator Fletcher:-
Los ingeles, Celifornia '
’ Receipt is acknowledged of yours of July
2nd and the attached letter from Harold Reed. 1In

Rei-Fo.&.Vi, THUM COMPANY _
reply to your question, I have seen lr., VWVheeler but

My dear Hr. loerdyke! have not seen lir, Rosetti for the reason that I was
_ definlitely advised that lir. Wheeler was handling the
The enclosed letter fru:x Hurold Reed of July 1lst | matter and Mr. Wheeler, whom I know very well,
shows that you have seen Mdr. Wheeler, but have you seen Mr. conmunicated to me the a‘l:ti‘l:ude of the Bank regard-
Rosetti? | ing the matter, wm
moEesSd lon wnil __q B =Tzin - Wl 1he's reeveoDn.le
finat is your re-action to tnis letter and is it a | "o alked with in San DISED GISU Swem I
biuff or not? Wwnct is my vext move and how shall I answer : have 1931'1'19‘1 very definitely the attitude Of the Bank
ir. Reed? which seems to be of very considerable importance to

yourself and the F. & W. Thum Company. I believe we
should have a further discussion of the situation,

with £ind Jersonal regards
e CREGS which I shall be glad to arrange at any convenient

: |
Sincerely yours, | time.
' I have had a copy made of lir. Reed's
EF/ ' letter, and am returning the original to you here-
v with
Encl. | ;
' Awalting your advice in the matter, I am
Very truly yours,
OF STICK AND NOERDYKE
NPM:F
Enc.
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July 22, 1938«
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" The Mattoon bondholders agn:d uﬁnzﬁmm
the county znd receive thasreupon couniy's price ,
chﬂlarxgg'uﬂnocu?sudxhumhu uuﬂmdhm:inuutst:ud.puudxlgam
surreader of their bonds, Bowever, would. be contingent on the.
lfsupmndzamarnuﬁng'umaﬂkuuxnlnmuwauihvuuLulmnmmuunl
additional 15 mnda;pu-ddruu'pmrvdhm:atimntnnmtmuunglnmda.
county's present plsn provides a respread of spproximately $25,000
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JOMN C. ATICK N P MOERDYKE

Gy Qed- PP

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WADHINOTOMN DUILDINOG
211 0. 9PRING BTREET /—
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA |

Avgust 1, 1938 ‘

g8 S0

Col. Ed Fletcher
1018~1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

My dear Col, Fletcher:-

I have given yours of July 22 careful consideration,
but have not as yet been able to discuss its contents with my

clients, nor to obtain their views regarding the suggested adjust-
ment of the A & I D No., 19 Bonds.

Expressing my personal conclusions only, I would say
that the proposal should be most acceptable to the bondholders,
and probably acceptable to the property owners, even though it
imposes the additional burden on them of ultimately paying  the
additional 15% as well as their proportion of the $25,000.00
respread. The consummation of any such adjustment means, as I
construe it, that to clear up all tax liens, each individual
property owner will have to pay the following items:- Approximate-
ly 20% of the amount of the A & I bonds allocable to his property,
plus approximately 15% of State and County taxes delinguent and
payable, plus approximately 15% of irrigation district levies.

Can you estimate what this will amount to with respect to the
property covered by the Thum Company mortgage? If I had a fairly
accurate estimate, I could better compare the advantages of this
plan as against the abandoned plan of a division of the property.

I believe you will understand that I am not authorized
to commit the Thum Company with respect to any participation in
the financing of any such plan, and before I even talk to them
about 1t, I should have some fairly definite figures to talk about.

Have you any idea as yet what you would be able to do personally
in financing any such adjustment?

Awalting your further advice, I am

NPM:F
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%ﬂ:ﬁ; ng L0 o:. procedure we could liqui.dat,a any. percel
or om:,p* chi we desirg at any. time At appesred_advissbla

¥
by siaply ; paying the’ mxes...thegeon nhich uou.ld incllﬂo the respreo a&
left on mt$um plece. .In this connéction t.Tisnahoat. cartain
thaet ve csn gake very & ntageous adjustaents of. stete ond county
ené irrigetion disirict taxes, but I sm confidont that the Hattoon
bondholders will expect their m:u additionsl 15 cents i.rrespect.iva

of wint othe,: qrnncw.nt.: we aske. s.tth‘ the, county ang.the drrigridon

dﬁaﬁ‘icfu 12 e antresg or shivoxyaveesTd 159000
.'w "1 FTHE OF DYS CORRLUNG Uﬁ nognse :
"‘Upder this plen each’ lndigj.d.u::l ce of property .cun get |

acIca:,t.ilnatr.wt.mecntha t.ofqita

Ahe 977,900 or 15 percents , ~.0£ course. ty . and - ! |
otu.u‘i’ 3mstbeaorhdou ,aatho:i@ I:al:l.‘gigtbe 3
.Set d{multeneously.  The big, adventdge 14 that
sroperty =nd 711l permit us to’vork it out ‘percol by ﬁaréei
sould slso mnke 1t possinle faor, nasto settle J)-Aﬁh
all delinguent. stete and county znd eri.ntidn tr
13 cent, cagh 3ettlenent, “in Ay, opinim X
the sdditfonsl 1,.. cents oz, 5’77. mn& at _

The mechsunics of s vil1l hawe he “#drked ‘dut &otaﬂ fn
asnner and jtuat is mhat the District Attorney is ettompting to do now
and Zc, Dunné‘, ‘the zttorney for the Yunicipel Bond Company.

e 14410k 1t is importent to know that the edditiomsl

nw :mfod of 277,000 18 not only on the Fletcier Hills proparty
hat 4 nniforniy apread over &ll of the property in A & I D No. 19.

As soon a3 I cen furnish you with any further information

on this subject I =11l gladly do so, In the menntime pleace glive me
your reaction to the shove,

ZF 2
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m. H.P.:‘b:rd)'ke
314 Washington Bldge,

Los ingalee, Californla Re:—F.&.%.THUM COMPANY

My dear ir, Moerdykse:

inswering your recent _etter, will sey tnat besed on the
figures couputed by the Irrigation District and submitted under date
of Xay 5, 1938, 15% of the totzl Irrigation District texec on the
Fletcher property amounts to ¥415Z.10 excluding interest and penal#les;
15% of the principal amount of state and county taxes, plus 15% of
tae County's portion of the respread on 2A&ID's #4 and 19 amounts to
$8465.70. This woulcd meke & totzl of $1%,617.80 necessery to pasy off
on & 155 basis taue Irrigation District znc Stute and County taxes and
the County's portion of tne twc respreuds.

Taere vouls then be left ouly the prc.osed Bondholder's
reszresd of which epproximately 980,000 is zpplicable to the Fletcher
srozerty and which can be paid off =g the progerty is liquideted through
g:lese Cur s:-les in the Urscssumout aresa heve been continuing at an en-
couraging rate, =nd L vellcve th't once the groperty in Fletcher Hills
is evaiuble, we can rake & very creditsbie showing here alsoe.

as 1 gee this progozed plen for lijuidating the #attoon
Boncdhosders, the net result is - il we ussume & cettlement of the Irri-
g=ticn District end Stete and Ccunty levies on the basis outlined above
that of the 3034 of net .rincijal of tne ¥attoon Bords which the Bond-
nciders are to receive, the County will be ;aying 14.25%, and the
property owner:z will only be caying 15.75%. This is after settling the
County's rortion of the reapread on & bagis of 156% of the amount pro-
vided in the County's schedule.

I do not see how it would be possibls to work cut a
sweeter deai than this - do you? The omly thing that I ax afraid of is
that if we delay too long in pushing thi: thing through, that either
the County or the Bondholders may cool off. 1 think the Bondholders
will go for this crrangement if we give them zome action. Fhat are
your thcughts ard do you think the Thum Company will be agreeable to my
tellings the Bondholders that %e are ready to uccept thia proposed
aettieazent?

Sincerely yours,

EF/§v
cc-Mr.Harold Reed

o,
/‘}'lﬂ . MM‘&-

Lupnet 1Z, 1978

Col. Td Fletcher
1018-1020 Linth /lvenue
San Liego, Celifornia

Dear Col. Fletcher:-

This will cckrovledce yours of August 10th, oui-
1ining the propose¢ plen of liguicaiing the *etioon i?t Eorgs on =
ASID #19. I thoroughly agree with you that the solutlon a?-orgec is
the best trat has becn offered yei, but the imporiert 9neft;?t 1?‘my
clients is what you cre going to be zble to do in facilit:ting the

set’lement.

Ls you know, I have not becn, ond still cm Mo, in
a nositior to cormit the Thun Compeny. to providing eny fynﬂsl
seﬁtlement, and before they tuke eny position on the m’ttﬁr-»??f.“ill
have to krow, snd so will 1, whei financing you proroyj° ta_cq‘}n o
connection vith the work-out. Beforc teking rry_posiPlon in the ?iuu‘.
or incicating whet the et’itude of the Thum C?mn:ry will be,.lt.“lml
te most important for ne to have the informution I &n reqtpst*rg..

e R ‘.".ﬂ'{
Trusting that you will be able te provice re ith th-is
{nformation =t an enrly dnte, I am

Sincerely yours

N it \f" :! 4 —
é“”—”‘.\ Z R M’Caih
‘ /
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fuguct 1€, 1958

Mr, T, P, Yoeordyke
Stick & Yoerdyte
311 So. Soring Street

Los &ngeles, Cz2lifarnic
iy Cesr Ir. iocrcyke:

fnswering yours o&f fvgust 1%th, the valunble part of
thst we do rot nut vp any money for taxes unless we want
4

R : =

i — - - LS -—— -

to, tut it =>lé seerm thal the lzitoon zct_:0t*1e"eut ané the respread of
20# on the 6911"3 cen be “hfe zrd no one put up & nicket. However, it
wo1¢ secm narticvlarly Tzvoroble to .enhance the velue of the security is

£ meles the sotilement o’ the state, county end éistrict tesr simvltaneiously.
- - - - . % *
'z recollection iz thri the taxes oen be settled for $5,000 or $6,000.

=, |

The Crosseont Prnrk Compony heve 2 writien zgreement for

ko oole of one piece that will brirg in (4230 on 2 time poyment if you

l.

w2 L€ only zfvznce the roney to »naZ up tha taoxes now and get this settlenent
1F*w-5h on the vnéerstanding, of cowrss, thul we find ovt from you where
ioe Tleteher end I sre at, for the chiléren will have to be satisfied with

If the Fo & We Thun Compzny will accept the 15,000 and
intere t for your setilenent, this will put the lend in shape so we can
sell it 2t once and sy yov P*ck the ,_u,OOO en¢ interet. Our hands are

b

comdletely tied vmtil we get sore definite commitment from you in the mztter.
I telizave y9°: =ou)¢ be helping uvs by "riti-c a letter thet you are willing
to stend 2 respreac of 254 in 21l instead of 30¢ - that .ovlc be a step in

-

=
he right direction. I believe it if nearer what the Listrict Lttorney
inke ic ¢ frir setilement than 20¢s 1s soon o- I kenr from your definitely,
11 tzke the matler up with the chilcrern.
Tvery dollzr on earth that Mrs. Fletcher and I have is
. ) e3tzte uncd <11 the reel -ctzte is in the hands of the Panks to whom
w0 o7e 4Z00,000 »r 400,000. The chilclren's property that we gave them from
1272, is 2ll reel astate — nmone of which is improved to any extent,
but vory litile of it is encimbered. A contract with them, in my opinion,
mould te good, 1though it 211 depends on the szle of real estate. I will
take uvp any 2ffer you have 1o meke with them. The ten chiléran hove owmed
ho1f of tha stock since 1915, and the othor hzlf since 1928, I believe,
excesting ona share which Mrz, Fletcher and I own. Please give me your
reactisn.

Sincerely yours,

2F/ i J.

‘1! qor"' 1_0

COl. :;6 i 3 ‘-‘}tc} Cl.
1018-1020 Minth Averue
Sen Heco, CLiﬁfnrhi;

[Lear Col., Fletcher:

. - f ATy - > o3 n P-. s
I hove tried o ci Lcw{ yours of furust 16,
ing so rmust confess thet I can't find in it eny defir
as mcd in ny letter of fugust 13, ror the mikirze of uny

to plzce before my cliente,
contemnlete nroviding ory of the £
verious tax and tord Tiens
financing vithout ary assurzrnce of 1is
securing such nzyment; oné that, ot the s me time, &nc

L gutﬁvr the imolication the
ircneing to P’rxr the zronerty »f the
but excect the F. & Wo Thun Com?.nJ to provice the
rencymont to, the

" -
y 1276
1928, &ncd ufter
ite answexr to ny cver

L you 'con't

-

my, or ary pPlrr for

i - 2 iy & - -y
on o concitiom th Toux

-

coonerztior ir zny plen of 'CJ""tTe*t you cre denonfirpg o snell eomdrorice.

of your Morug'rr *“ocftenncsu, rithout cflering ery /cefinriia or specific

zssvrence of nayment of & compromisced emounty-bul-ure sugpestirg thet sveh

sexment be derived out of noscible sales of t%*' ronexrty over cn indefirile

verioc. If Iam correct in this, I might as well _s&y very fravily thoy I

em sure ny clients would rot con*idﬁ &nyt?irg of f‘ ”*“t. In £ c,, I thirk
tinor

they mrlé be entitlec to qures
such & svggeectiorn to then..

. If I ar incorrect in my infeorences, »
erd at the sume tine nlecse Hut me in positior to ¢
clients by giving me some definite and gpecific ple
evident to me that the situntior culls for some proposi
than from my clients. They hold your 't"a*n and morierge

the rortguge is imperiled if not wioed ovit by roison of
n of tha‘néftzasnr to ﬁ““thfn' on’ the ““onnri". T believe thet

the olligatio
if you were in their gosition you wovlc be looking to %

effort ard offer to nerform his obligatiors urder the "ﬂ“%[ £C.

recext ny sooliiies
ss the nctier ~ith ry
:‘*.'1‘* it. It seans
tior from yor rather
s ¢nC the secwrity =f

~

non- ""l'-")'!"'..\,(. ]

e mortgugnr for core
Fuortherrore,

I con't believe you mould conterplate povring mowe money into the rortrore

seenrity withnut sone definile ascvrancen of ropoyment,

At lenst, I ferl So



simancly on these moints that I am certeinly not going to induce my elients |
15 eamnit themsslves ar the subject of an rﬁjn:trent of the tax and tond | fugust 19, 1278
1iens, o= to disenss cry compromice of your rortgage ind ebtedness, 1mless ’
one “ﬂ*iW T *~ve anme Cefirits znd bnoirecslite nronoscl from you covering
thes2 nmotters. I frarkly cdon't consicder your lette of hugust 12th to be such ;
z DYonoazla |
|
; : : ' . 2
If you cen find ryovr way clesr to suhmit something conecrete, tr, No ?. Moerdyke
I ghall be gloC to @iseuss the situatior Puriber with you, Stick & Mosardyke
- 511 So., Spring Street
Los Angies, Californie
'_l-;-_,—"r .:_--'~ v-{'\—:.-(:-"' ’ ".";'r'j-'“, P“:—F: & w: THW C“)!&!?!'NI
¥y decr ¥r. Moordyke:
— STIOK !N WATPYRR 1 Aoparently I did rot mnke ryself cleer to you in my letter
|

of August 18th. The situation regarding the enncelletion of the £, & I, [, 719

bonds is as follows: If == mgre~ t» the orogram, rné thers iz no serinus

: objection by any of tha lrrger oroporty owners, then the btondholders, if they

| aln ncecapt the olan, will surrender their btonds to the County oné be srié by
the County 15¢ on the dollsr per valve in cash., The Fosré of Suporvisors, by

| appropriate resolution, will then cancel back thas Mettoon ns-esmmaonts as i

advised you in s oraviaus letter, lasrving ontstanding only suvbatantielly

$102,000,00 on the antirs A, & I. I'; #19 nroperty, While it wovld be tetter,

if wes wore able to do so, to niy off the Stoate and Connty and Irrig-tion

[istrict taxes on the proserty, if this cannot be done, thare winld be no

gsarious injury to5 ny orogram becauses I wrnld axneet to clenr uny thac~ {itnes

on such norcels as nay be 801é nt the time of the snle and from the ron~y rosult-

ing from the snle. For this resson, neither the Thum Comnemy nor the Flaetchers

need to nut up any money nov for elther Stete snd County or Irrig-tion Iiatrict

taxas or for the nayment of Mattoon rospreads, Thie is the romon why I like

the present nlan, bacavsa you ser it will giv~ ma an ooportunity to =tort

gselling oroperty at ones.

In ragard to my note which the Thum Company holds, I waulé orepore
. to start an active snles esmpeign 8o that the monay rasulting therafrom conléd
l be vsed to liquidate the obligction on the compromiss basis nat farth in my
| latter of August 16th,

Lat ma ngain make it clesr thot there i8 no mw money required of
the F, & W, Thum Company and 2ll I am walting for now is for your clients to
tell me t> go nhead and work out this method of settlement with the Covnty nné
the bondholders, so that vpon the consummntion thereof I con immedi:tely start to
liquidnte the proparty and pry off the Thum Comprmy. I hope I have rmade myself
clear in this letrer and that you can hrove some defirita word for ma n- to the
Thum Compeny 's attitudo in this resoect.

Sincerely yours

F_
Uy

.\‘x n/ ’ n




: Centomber 1, 1928
September 1ct, 1958 r'
l
Colonel Ed. Fletcher
1018 Ninth Avenue
Cev [Her Da1 3 Aawnin
¥r. ¥. P. " oordyke, g, e R
%11 Sowvth Spring Stre=t | N\ 3 ; Leer Colonel Metcher:-
Los Angeles, Celifarnie [ f \ E
: ] ; ; Last wenk I hod a neeting with Kr. Theeler of the Iarme-s und
¥y dear ¥r, loerdyka: f,; archants Netionzl Eunlt anéd Lire Eeed of the HMunicinel Fond Comnuny, ot
¥ which tirme I helieve we covered rather frlly the situstisn cs it exists
I thank you for your latier of Sestember lst amz,!-m decided regerding A. & I. D. #19. Our discussi-ns centered largely around the
that the suggest:lon of the district attornay re A sﬂttalement 2f a &1 D Ro, 19 nroodsed plan about which you wrate me for the settlenment »f the antdany
gt a total to the bondholéers of 30 cents on the doller is tho bast thing District bonds.
to do, drovidirg w= can get the suparvisors to confim.‘:
I have since hud & tulk with ry clients end zscerieined their
I axoect to go Etast for ¢ oy days laaﬂht next Thursdsy, ané attitude in the metter, ard cun advise you t‘;::-.';; they feel theot they srorldé
whila there I want to take un with my cousin-the mtter of getting him ' nat be placed in the nosition of advising you rarerdivrg now tolking any
interacte@nin A & I L No, 19, I had hirn on the 3!'0-1“1'"57 last spring., He '30"'iti0;‘ with resaect to any settlement or :.c‘ji.;:t'f:n‘: of thi tter =hich
i3 familier with the situvation snd whet 1 wonid like ¢o :row is this, If I J-J noy elect to moke. They toke this ctiitude Huriicularly beezusa of
csn get him to put uwp the $15,000 cash whi'.l.q I an Past, will you cnncel the foct that they are wnidlling t, nmoke zny commitment or take cry step or
mortgage #né transfor ths equities thet you ‘sre hO]-diﬂl.’. back to va. 1 have to exoress any attituvde which will in any "v nnor affect or imnair thetr =irhis
heve something dafiriie to submit to hinm and will do avaerything on acrth to under the existing -ortgage which they hold.
got this mettar streightened out, |
e My clients have definitely cecided thal they are not inlterested
Hay I hear from you befora I leave to go East on Thuradny. If i- in acvancing any fands 1o be vsed for the '):{f"‘"‘"* of elther stule and cowmiy
you w1l anly write to me thst you will recommend it, = letter that I cen tazes, irrigatisn éistrinst twies, or resureac .u.."nf."'f" They understard Ifrom
show my cousin, ¥r, Prouty, it will give ma something to work on and lat the your last letters that the Sut*qﬂ““‘t referred 45 above eon Ve seronalizhel
Thur Compeny peke the final decision. without the need of eny new money
Witk ¥ind personal regards, end thenking you for your letter, I sm , ¥y clients are not prepured to stcie et this tire whot thelr
L attitude would be in regerd to the rednctisn of the mortgage =lch ther
Sincerely yours, 19ld on the Metcher Hills nroperty. Ho“*"‘-ﬂr, when you r*-r nrepared t
é;a ;ffﬁ;zzbJZﬁ}if discuss a setilement of this matter, invalving a substontin) omommt of eas
E!/ju : to my clients, I shall be hapyy to go inls this chase of *5w matter forther
with you. Meanwhile, I believe it %ill be'necess:iry Tor you o mule your owm
P, S, Tnelossd fird copy of this morning's Union that mey interent you, I decision &5 to whether or nob you proceed to effect the setilement of the
havs had the groatest compliment of my 1ife paid me politically. Please show A, & I. D. #19 bonds, and it is my nersonel judgment that in that resnect you

this to Urz, Thum. I zrow shw will enjoy resding it. will necessarily have to follow your ovn judgment, ns ny olient“ cen not take the
position of consenting to or opjecting to the settlement, o lorg - rrrihing

Ee F. you do does nrot impair their rortgege.

-

Vary iruly yovrs,

(eegret ) 9. P

| AT STTCK 7 PD MOTRDYRE
NPM:F




NDectober 14, 1938

¥r. N. 2, Moerdyke A
311 South Snring Street |
Los Angeles, California

l

¥y denr Mr. Moordyke: 4::“___q__\\

I <es mor> embarrassed &nd hurt than yo alize in your
bringing this sult. To me it is almog lievable a krow thet none
of the Thum brothers would ever have/sgnc d it.

You have been entirely misle s to our'financial condition.

Not alons will you not get quickex x svl f1ling the suit but you
have spoiled the only way that I see?agﬂ ng a settlement thzt is
satisfactory to #1l paties in interest, I have tried to interest over
95 wealthy peoole in repfiﬁancing\yha'k cher H}lls nroject end paying
you off an feiled, including Los. Angele®, Long Beach peopld a2né even
Hajor Fleet, nresident of the Consolidated Aircraft. Not one of them

has shown interest. ||
v \.
When you'tolé my sgf/that your clients wanted $100,000
" cash nnd refused-oyT of for,—thée _second one, to deed the oroperty under
the mortgaég/%o you, it made it imposc=ible for me to get amy money in the
Fast from my cousin. went East primerily on thet accoumnt. My cousin,
C. ©dw. Prouty of Lit#lpton, Mass. Is a herd fisted Yankee. You can look
him uvp as to his fine responsibility, if desired. It would have been
foolish farme to sybpit him any definite proposition without & definite
oroposition-from-youy end of couvrse, the >roposition you submitted of

$100,000 is entiiely out of the queation.

1 wrote you two weeks before I went East and told you what
I was going for, submitted you a propoeition that I believed Prowtyv would
acceot, 18 peying $15,000 cash, the balance on principal re our agreement,
and of covrse, I expected to pey a reas-nable attorney fee. In addition

| taxe2 so it
I woild have to get at least $15,000 from Prouty to pay the 2
meant getting as a minimm $35,000 or $40,000 from Mr, Prouty. This wovld

cleer th~ title leaving only the Mattoon Act.

Before I went East I had an understanding with Mr. Reed, which
I understood from him met with your approval, that we would settle 30 cents
on the dollar for the Mattoon Act, and Mr. Reed asnvred me that the Board
of Sunervisors wo-1ld accept t is gattlement. With the above things,

e — -

N ——

-?—

accomplished 1t made it possible for me to get out and sell anf give &
clear title., Since 1930 it has been physically impossible to sell one
portion of that property, any of it or asll of it with the Mattoon Act
resting on all of the property and under the law each nrrecel being
resoonsible for the full amoumt,

Mrs, Thum does mot seem to reanlize this, =2nd you ss an
ettorney should call her attention to it, that even if I want to it was
not, as a practical thing, possible fo sell emy of tﬁ?t nroperty.

In bringing this suit yov heve done 1é d=mage to my
financial standing in this community, andé unnecesserily so, It means -
insolvency or a cloud over my head for life.in the form of a deficiency
judgment if and when one is secured. B %,

I have been informed t .-you?ﬁronght this eidt believing
that Mrs, Fletcher and I have othe sourf;a- iny one who told you
ai &it.

that lies. I have given you the ght o

me splendidly and know my financial condii
and the First National Bank reducédbq$a
200 "

The benks hnve treated

Both the benk of Americe
t of interest from six to
four per cent on the $200,000 or § that we owe them &nd went way
back to 19350 and gave me erédit-for o $20,000 in interest. They
realize that I can sell  tHe pfabn bedter than they can, oroperty they
are holding as securityy end thay\ e grdh nlly being prid off, The Vice
president of the Firet [National Bspk of Sen Diego, Mr. Walter Whitcomb,
in a friendly way seid \thet if I epyld pey 50 cents on the doll=r to the
bank on what we owe t he wouvld/pecommend the bank teke a loss, but
vnder these finene g, with nobody interested in reesl est=te,
everybody looking upon it ~T1ebility I couvlé not get anyone to lend
me the money even if I wovuld want to accept the kind offer of the bank.

Mrs., F1
which is ‘encumbered,

c

er and I have nothing but real estrte, ell of
the only thing thst keeps us going, with money
anoughito gt on he sale of » few lots at Grossmont owned ty the
Grossmont Park-. ny, the stock of which company belongs to the
Fletcher children. The Grossmont Park Compeny &nd the Fd Fletcher Co,
the stock of which is also owned by the Fletcher children, ere in the
gsame position as Mrs, Fletcher and I, Neither company has $1,000
availeble or cnything that can be turned into money outside of reerl
estate, and the taxes on the property that the corporations own are
delinquent § to 7 years on mo:-t of it,

Any time you want to come down here personnlly and
investigate those matters for your own setisfaction, yon will be relconme,
and our entire office force and our books are open a8 to 2ll owmerships
of property, etc. and our bank balances.

I would not feel so badly sbout this foreclosure
proceading if this was actually an obligation where the actvrl money hed
been loaned by the F, & V. Thum Company to me &and I hed friled to nay it

e e o



back., Instead it is s case where the F, & W. Thum Company entered
into 2 business arrangement with me, way back in 1904, I believe it
wag, whereby I sut my tirme e2gainst their money snéd I was to have one-
fourth of the profits, =fter they got their money and interest back,
From memory I waos under the impression it was one-half of the profits,
anc may have told you so and if I 6id I apologize beghuse I find I
made & nisteke and it wes only one-fourth.

It involved around $£75,000, originslly, |I believe, for
the ourchase of 2300 or 2400 acres of land, Qes for what
\

the whole thing cost approximately, lesving » I believe, in
which I haéd a one-fourth interest, psicd for.

fie had an understandipg ,tfs-!t\tﬁgrs. & We Thum Compeny
would dut wp the money for the subdiwviding, eying, platting end
teautifying of the oroperty ready for sa{‘.?{/s t first one thing then
anoth=r, two of the Thum brothers-died a e/z.) Filliem Thum instead
urged me to buy the property on long tirie/dsyments, &nd on March 1st,
1926 he suvbmitted me his offer. In thef letter of March lst, 1926, on
Page 2, over Mr, Wim, Thum's signature he bdleces a value on my interest
et £30,189.34, as p-r the followi‘n\g‘t\ 6\)

7 N / /
* of nrice - o) 240,061,132
Fletcher's } of Lang Acc&Mt) _ 9,871,739 :
$38637,17 - 4= $9,871L.79 $20,189,34
| P, & W Not Interest in Sele o ¥1 Cejon Bluffs
1
2/4 of :Jri_\cq / $120,183,37
Fletchor's X land dcet (add) 9,871,792
R 120,055,186
Selling price, F1 Cajon Bluffs $160, 244,50

F, & We Thum Co,'a Interest in F1 Cajon Bluffs 180,055.16

Bellantyne Land at 6% basis 21,229,28
ard the Ballantyne landeeccsces $151’ 284,44

In ¥r, Thum's letter of March lat, 1926 that is the cost
as of Jan, 1, 1926, and we signed a mortgage for $146,284.44 reluctantly,
akth I thought I was in safe hands. Mkr, ¥m., Thum agreed to cooperate in
evey way., I went to him for advice and 1t was with hics approval that we
put the Mattoon Act on, The F, & W. Thum Compeny, being the mortgagee I
went to them for approvsl of everything I did, which was received, as the
correspondence will show. Mr., Thum took & personal interest in the matter

|y Sy Y T

and rejoiced in seeing the oroperty subdivided, He signed the prpers

with Mrs., Fletcher and me in the subdivision of the oroperty. He

approved of the Mettoon Act plen of cest iron meins #nd prved rocds

and signed the nscessary papers. He even volunteered to lend ne $1,000

to plant ten scres of Valencia nranges, which I ¢éié, but the denression
struck us, I covld not kzep up the meintenance of th treeg hed to cig

them out and ho? to say tha $1,000 nersonsl obligatipn which I ha¢ borrowed
from Mr. Thum, 1‘ ok

Not alone éid I »ut in nearlyém_ﬁiolgmy tire mensging
that property and paying my omm ex)renses but I spent, R you know,
over $150,00 an scre in subdivision, M and olanting.of ornsmentsl
trees, paicd taxes end spent many thoyd-n@z- ,‘dollars in Yevelling the
property ready for ssle. One contr ms}; over $10,000, Witovt

figuring my tire I guess I have %\ $100, 00/ /inveated in the property.
N\

In the meantime let r \g&gé%/m) & nicture of the Thum

Compeny's situation. Thoy have rel::}ve ack every doll'r and interect
they put into the orojects “In 2dcitioh Yhey have been onid on orincipel
and interest approximetsly” $64, 00Q,\ near]sb‘ESS,OO0.00 on prineinel cnd
over $29,000 interest,  /They were §8signed a trust dee=d note of 527,500
executed Dy Darid hMaclyy/Mackay defgulted and the Thum Compuny eccented

a deed to Lots 12 and 1§ of Avocad? \eres No. 5, which nroperty now is
owned by the F, & W, Wompanyl, /48 to whether or not this i3 a legal
credit on our account I ‘do~nat kfow,

A ) \‘“‘-—-—/

i / In other yords, I have sincerely tried to the best of my
ability (fulfill my ébBligation to you under the -ost adverse conditinns
posaible, | \Instend of ilisting me by bringing this sult you shoulé heve
cooperated with me in/hélping to solve the problem snd nut the oronerty
in shepe for‘esle, if Ahis way doing sorething constructive, I begred
of you, 23 the-re 8 shor, to edvrnce the money to settle at 10 or 15
cents on the doller, the county and irrigrtion district texes, then vorking
with the Municipal Bond@ Compeny we could go to selling immedistely. This
you refused to do. You did not even answer my letter th-t I wrote you
two weeks ahond of tire before going East, I expected thrt you would give
me sonething definite and constructive to work on, in submitting to

Mr. Prouty a plan that would interest him,

———

I still cliéim it is the only solution of the problem, I
cannot yet feel thet this suit was brought with any 111 ferling and hope
sore solution can be founc. Under certein conditions I might get ny
covein to put up the money for the taxes, and with the nporoval of the
district ettorney, and the Board of Supervisors, meke the %0 centc on the

- dollsr settlement with the Municipal Bond Companys. This woulc then put me



in a position to go aheud and sell the property und give & clear title,
but it is only thru cooperation with you that & thing of this kind can
be done end we huve to tnow, and Mr. Prouty must know where he comes
off at, when he gets back his money, what profit he makes ené whnt is
the final sum to be paid you.

You nre femilier with the agreement
accept $25,000 in full settlement for the obligstio
recelved §10,000, released Block 36 of Fletcher Hills, ond there was only
$15,000 Hance, It is truve thrt I did notspa 8~vi5,000 within the time
1imit sltho I made every effort on sarth to raise TR ney. The fact
remeins that after the expiration date g8 auvthorize commence paying
6 ner cent intar=ct on the $15,000 & 2 §atter ran onfor some time
ané I kept uwp the intere t until I/was told personally, without notice,
thert the cgreement was off, I ?f?died to//;ptinue to pey the interecst

t was made to
The Thum Company

but it was refused. N

I feel it is a mattef;?/' vity, if not law, when the
agreement was rmodified to-draw-interaxtrountil pasid, th-t I was at least
entitled to ¢ reaaonable“writtbn“qpticégﬁgfbre cancelling the modified
contract of 8ett1emeg3i '

[l 1

I borroﬁ?d $1500 mo
time on the F. & ¥, Thwm Co. pro
securities to-pey. that 31500 ob

from Mr. Thum to psy taxes at one
ty and it cost me over $2400 of my

3 ) etion. This same condition applies to
the £1,000 that ¥, Thum e to plant trees. I have naver failed
exceot in the payment of this mortgage, to fulfill every oblig-tion thet
I have ever nsde to Thum Brothers, neither have I ever in sny way
taken adventuge of thep no natter what any ons s:=ys to the contrary.
N Hrg,Tﬁﬁé in meking me the proposition to buy them ouvt on
long time gnysaﬁtw{’in is letter of March 1st, wrote me as followss
I hed avestioned the advisability of teking on such a big load.

"For the past twenty years we have tken zll the risks with this
proparty and they were real risks, much gre-ter then we had
supposed, Now thrnt the risks (at the price) are eliminated,
excent in the remote contingency of supreme ecarthquakes, I helieve
your shoulders kroad emough now to carry them., If such a disaster
come, none of vs will worry about money."

"John was here on Sunday and we decided to mrke other plans to
give him exnerience, 80 we no longer care to reserve the 100
acres, This is binding when contract is signed.
Yours truly,
WILLIAM THUM®

Well, 2n eerthquake did come in the form of the worst depression the world

hes ever known &nd your suit is an indicntion thnt you are t-king
advantage of that depression to demend your nound of flesh. I do rot
believe in the last analysis thet is whrt you are intending to do,
end if you think you are bringing this suit for the protection of the
F. & W, Thum Co., in my opinion, it is the wrong wey.

I have a definite plen for the avle bf the sroperty =s
soon as the title is cleer ané believe I am the onpliran who e2n sell it.
It was my dreem, the only time I have ever slloved| the use of ny ncme on
a subdivision end I wanted to meke it the besi thing I ever éid in
land development. Insteed it hns so fer been.my. ruinetion,

p V. ¥

I heve sent & copyof tb&s~lq;ter to Mrs:.Thum en¢ will

welcome any suggestions from you %pf}hé“ao ption of the rost -erolexing
problem of me life. f;//' ) .
I<;“ T
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JOHN C.STICK N.P. MOERDYKE
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STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS

WASHINGTON BUILDING . Colonel Ed Fletcher
311 SO. SPRING STREET : Page 2 October 18, 1938
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA !
October 18
1 9 3 8 |

| have no just cause for complaint on that score. Nor do I belleve
i you have any cause for complaint over the fact that the Thum
: famlly refused to provide further funds for clearing up texes and

Colonel Ed Fletcher
1013 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

assessments, or over the fact that I did not answer your letter
before you went Eest. My correspondence with you definitely placed
the responsibility for clearing the property of taxes and assess-
ments where 1t belonged, upon yourself, in performance of your

obligations as mortgagor. The Thum Company would have been wholly
unjustified in advancing further money to you for that purpose.
Their mortgage was in default, practically no interest paid over a

: 5 : long period of years, the mortgage security had been whittled down
enters into a discusslon of a varlety of matters as to which I have to the vnnishing point th_roub-h no fault of theirs’ and you were
no personal knowledge, and which, consequently, I shall not atlempt | professing inability to pay anything upon any account. I felt and
to answer. I may say, however, that I fall to see the materlality | st11ll feel that any such advancements would have amounted to throw-
of your verslon of the traﬁsgctions preceding your purchase of the ! ing good money after bad. I further feel that if any reproach is
property and your glving of the mortgage for the purchase price. 1In due, it is due yourself, as a proper recognition of your responsibility
that respect, the informatlon I have from the Thum famlly does not would, it seems to me, prompt you to ralse the necessary funds yourself,
agree with your views as expressed in your letter. The material instead of asking my clients to risk further funds after their un-
facts, as I see them, are that 1f you had not wented the property satisfactory experience with the mortgage indebtedness, Ny failure
you wou1d potfhave purchased 1t, and if you had not purchased it you to answer your letter was due to the fact that the letter, in my
would not have given the mortgage for the purchase price. Having judgment, attempted to raise again an issue I considered to have been
given the mortgage, you placed yourself under the obligation to disposed of., 1In spite of Miss Thum's statement and my own statement
protect the Interests of the Thum Company as mortgagee, and to pay to you, your letter again sought a commitment with respect to a
that company the purchase price you agreed to pay. Inasmuch as the #15,000,00 settlement. I could not have made such a commitment had
Thum famlily feel that these obligations have not been performed, in I been disposed to do so. I felt then, and still feel, that your
which feeling I honestly concur, I see no basls for criticism elther procedure should have been to confer with my cllents and myself,
of the Thum family or of myself for the bringing of the foreclosure endeavor to arrive at an agreeable settlement figure, 1f possible,
action, the only remedy avallable for the protection of thelr inter- and then undertake to provide funds to complete that settlement,

Dear Cclonel Fletcher:-

I have your lengthy letter of October 14, 1938, which

ests, Instead of that, after having been told definitely that the §$15,000.00
| figure was impossible, you asked me to state to you that I would
I do have personal knowledge of the facts relative to the ‘ recommend that figure so that you could proceed to raise the money
suggested settlement of all liens upon the property, and find 1t on that basis. An answer to that would merely have put me to the
- necessary to correct your statements on that subject. First, as to i trouble to repeat what I had already stated to you. You apparently
-J2¢)/ your repeated suggestlons of a settlement of your mortgage obligation : criticize my failure to give you "something definite and constructive
v . =g for $15,000,00, I must remind you that the original propositlon was 1 to work on". Allow me to remind you that iIn my correspondence with
ﬁ% for settlement at 325,000.00 with a definite time limit withln which § you, I several times asked you what you would be able to do by way
that amount was to be paid, failing which, the proposition was to be % of clearing the property of taxes and assessments. No satlsfactory

terminated, That time 1limit explred without payment having been made,

all papers relating to the settlement were withdrawn from escrow, to my mind that you didn't propose to offer anything specific unless
and iiss Margaret Thum, many months later, told you in my presence your insistence upon a §15,000.00 settlement was recognized and

that the proposed settlement haddefinitely been terminated. 1In acquiesced in., I consequently abandoned hope of obtalnlng anythlng
addltion to that, I stated to you myself on at least one occasion definlte or constructive from you to submlt to my clients, They

that my cllents had deflnltely advised me that such a settlement would received coples of our correspondence and felt as I dld, that nothing
not be considered. I consequently bellieve that you had full and ample affording the possibility of a work-out was forthcoming from you.
notice that the proposed settlement had been wlthdrawn, and that you There consequently seemed to be no point in continued correspondence

that apparently got us nowhere.

roply was ever made to that questlon, Instead, your replles lIndlcated
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Colornel Ed Fletcher
Page 3 October 18, 1938
With regard to your understanding with lr. Reed, October 20, 1922,
entered into before you left for the East, I am at a loss to ;
compreniend your statement that you understocod from him that the
urderstanding met with my approval, I dellvered a letter to lr. .
Reed whicn specifically set forth my position in the metter, My {
letter was dated September 1, 1938, end in case you have mislald Stick & Hoerdyke,
it, I enclose 2 copy herewith, You will observe that I nelther =_ Heshington Duiliing,
...pproved nor disapproved the proposed settlement of the A. & I. D. 321 S0e Spriac « ..zuav,
#12 bond liens, and the accumulated taxes and assessments, but | los Angelos, vulifoinice
stated specifically that my cllents could take no position In the |
matter that might conceivably prejudice or impair thelr rights - Attontion lir, loerdyi

under thelr mortgage.
Ny dear e Hoexdyice:

I believe 1f you will review our correspondence fairly

you will conclude that neither my clients nor myself can justifiably ' fagwerdne yours of the i3th, ill sy vt
be criticized for losing patience over whet has definitely appeared vith 21l resooct to you, the stessasnts st I have aide in oy lobter
to us to be & lack of recognition of your obligations to them, Our of the L4t ure corsocte.
foreclosure move may turn out to have been strategically wrong, as .
you assert, but 1t appears to us to be the only remalning available Undo.zbto.}.!;: yora huve psde & Tistako 1o your
means of enforcing thelr rights in the situatlion, and accordingly 'cm;:lc in% 4in nou oldminntin- the & scres in the horthesst corasr oF
we shall proceed unless and untll you present some fair and reason- | Blopk 11, the scutherly 10 acres of 3locic 27 rad &ll ef lesk 3¢ ‘
able adjustment of your obligations to them, of E‘let.chnr uiLJ Unit 50e 2, shick the F & © Thun J0e 2BS releszed —:
| from the mortgeie oac it is e autuer of xpcord, .. An oider ool teo i
vab & clout on o title Lo thieme three perceln ond rut. tho ownere 0 g
unnecsasary expense your coanlaint, I shoull &oy, siouls Lo cacndod ‘
or our abtorucys sot it up iun the defonsgs - Nedtier heve sou piven ?
us ocredit for «ll the pgyments thadl w2 have msde in mchoy -“ne woi<ivls. :
‘This 4 4rwdll e meceasary "tn' ug %o’ aﬂttmmw dmenm . !
n“, ‘.J."J"' " b 1- rpT Cy "j"f' . NOLDTIL. 2d !' X A 359 ,-
fPC WUPPOL T CRU o AON rmnly mm:m vr:ldu;; of ln."' ‘n:e!: gades 3
the pepers wore s5orvod om Mﬁw H.Vfutfnm@-‘d.a mm < wovetl,
OF STICK AXD MOERDYKE sad he hos boon 30 preczed with woric it aay be nocesduy Jor »im W
| hnve'hore tdmeito popere the necessary aaswer. iid ,,ou gront sn
‘extengidn wmeil m:a;smn-~—m OF QETET PO PURT BEXT Of SO~
OR-1TT Of fpe soceThPa Of U7 WOUEX IO FLODSLIA YAy nw ;'.' RL & B
RaTe" apop eMOIIP OF sor flot ALDBs 43 tads m.'t'b the most cerssarrnssing .

mﬂc"mwmmmm af Agury 00 Iy ‘oraditiond standdngdn thic
: SoANIItYy DY 1€ I GE4ENNT YA OMn BatEreNt (Xl Wi 1gterest of yowr

’ BILEHTY oY A T Aaaludued the iy riyeon Distrdu s m Wity dalsndunt,
It has stirred tanem upe I Thay ‘hxwe (i Pirstdnitand eoamerghis of i
proporty thru a tex doed und in court cen kmock us both oul by virtuo of
the six montha' stetute of limitatiop 1L for no otler reacan,
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i.rragauon diat.r:lct. and state and county taxes on .the basis of 15 cents

oa the dollar, without penaliies end interest. If I'could raise this
noney smhere and put the Fletcher Hills property on the market: for

sale, what cmount of mongy:will you agree to:compromize on, you getting

cne-palf of tho receipts of all money for property sold until you
are peld, less a 20 perceat comission on aalea to ta.ko care or advar-
t.lsing and eomiaaima. H 3

oo I you thin: we can'get nmhera 4n di.scunaing
the nzatter I cen soo /ouinloslngoloamxt'hmednymwmmmfm
San Ffrancisco. I prefer Tuesdey zorning so that I can come back
oca the thres o'clock f.rain mﬁ 'maadzw aft.ernom reuL G

you P
o... i b

Iom'l aincom.'l;y, NEAT A0 ETAQD

Signed ED E‘LEICHER
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October 26, 1933.

Mr, N, P. Moerdyke,
311 So. Spring Street,
Los fngeles, Californiz.
My dear Mr. Moerdyke:
I em enclosing stipulation which I will

appreciate your signing and returning at your eerliest convenience.

Yours wvery truly,

ESL M



October 27, 1836

“re HNePekiourdyze,
3Ll 6. Spring otrect
los Angeles, Calilcrnisa
- ® ! CQLPAL

Yy desr ¥re Hoerdykes

Confirming telechome conversution yesterdey, I appreciate
jour courtesy in grapting our attorney, Ere. lovett, oxtensica of time in
nskch o file his ecuswer in the foreclosure sulte. 7@ only crrived hone a
ceek cgo iast fridsy apl the .ape.s we. o gerved on us lsst wee: Eondaye
I wus cslled out of tor for two or three duys on lmportant zatters, and
seed tie oxtended time tOo ;repure the sanswer.

A3 per our teleoghone understending, I will teleghone you
donday or Tuesday of nezt wook and zske srrapgements f{or s conference
sits you later in the weeke

I huve had oy .~ecretory ilcok up the corres;ondencs. one
interesting letter I loumd deted February 6, 1908 from the Fe&keisThuxz
Coz any - cojy of walch is enclosed. The origincl will be shown you at
aay tize. It veriflies everythiog I bave csuid in the past ~ that the
FoliatoThum Cempuny went into this deal =ore for ;lecsure and to see the
roperty developed itaan caything elsee. At no time did they have any
idec. of making ce cta d eny losa - they went into the propositicn
oromizipy tc Jut up the monsy for its develo ment - I wes -ulting oy
tize against their money snd was to have a gquarter of the profits if the
deai went through successfully. Conditions chznged ir that the two
trothers died, ir. Williass Thuz chonged his mind zpd did not want the
Company to zut up the mosey for the iaprovements; 1 released him from
that obligution, the Company got thelr money buck and interest and
$50,000 er 60,000 besides.

From your attitude end action, i the Ccurt confirms it,
you would foreclose end freeze me cut as well ug sake me lose my own in-
vestzest mhich I ectizate ot 410,000, ani then you would go after me
for s deficiency juigsent Yesides and {7500 Attorney feea -~ forcing ne
turough insolvescy cnd ruining oy credit and which has taken me 2 life-
time to tulld up.

The Fele"o¢Thum Conmpany recoguized the value of my inter-
est in this property es yer their letter of H¥arch 1, 1926, showing at -
that tims that I Lad an interest to the cxtent of §30,180.34.

= —

iire ZPJHoordyio:
Cotober 27, 1838

‘ I fee. that we usde ¢ legel settlecent of 325,050, we
have paid 10,000 and only owe $15,000 cmd intercsts Certuiniy it mog
a pottleacnt in ejuity at zny rate.

I hope thut =% the conference we can have irs. Thum wnd
the dom, kre “illiom Thum ss well. I understand the daugator is io
Europe, but all thoss who cre interested, including Xrse Jehn Thum, I
will be glad to have at cur conference - hopin; thet sorme wiy cen be
found that ie feir to w1l perties and intereste.

Sincsrely youss,

ZF/§v
tncle
27 A D&

(S R K2 ddea,

cc-ﬁrS.Wm.Thum o "&".‘. * iy .
P, GlasV8.Bemmetiiscovered s leiter duted June 15, 1507 slpnscd by Te&
f

Thun Compsay, in the headwriting of Xr. ¥illlsm Thue rewilng zc followet

"ke (owr company, act you) do not expect to m:ke sny otiher
profit then to gein the pleasurs of doing zoametliing plousznt,
This is the reason we put into the Thum-Fletcher coantreact that
you shell not heve eny interest in the pudblic utilities. e
expect to have to expend nll our part of the prolit oa thwece
utilities, and of coursc, ue do not sxpect eny proiit ocut of
thems you would be awfully dissppointed wcad dissatislied if
you were interested nith us in this brench ol the eantsrprice,
Presume you have beon thiniking that we wanted the wcler,
electricity, ges, &c &ll to ourselves so thui we could leve
ell the profits, =hile the probsble truth i:c that your lourth
of the profit +ill depend sltogether on the extra work we
may do =ith our share of the profit."

This is added evidence of the intention, yoi todey the ¥. &\ Thum Co.
have got back interest end {64,000 profit =hile I heve put 37 years of
service into the enterprise und roughly en investment of £100,000 of ay
o»n money - yet you would toke thet oway from me and go after e
deficiency judgment as well, OSuch i3 m‘a.E .

L L |




JOMN C.STICK

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASHINOTON BUILDING
311 SO SPRINO STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

October 29
1 9 3 8

¥r. Earle Lovett
Attorney at Law

1020 Ninth Avenue

San Diego, California

Dear Mr, lLovett:-

Receipt is acknowledged of yours of
October 26, and stipulation enclosed. We
have signed the original of the stipulation
and are returning the same herewith,

Very truly yours,
N

OF STICK AND MOERDYKE

NPM:F

Enc.

N.P. MOERDYKRE

© ® 4. 6 O b W W e
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
No. 93967

F. & W, THUM COMPANY, a
corporation

Plaintif'f
vs.

)

)

)

; STIPULATION
ED FLETCHER, et al %
)

Defendants

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the attorneys for the

‘Plaintiff and the Defendents, Ed Fletcher and Mary C. B. Fletcher,

husband and wife, and Ed Fletcher Co., & corporation, that said Defendents
maey have up to and including the 15th day of November, 1938 within which
to file their answer in the above entitled action.

Dated: October 26, 1938. /;

/Attorneys for Plainti®f

Attorney Io




JOHN C. STICK N.P. HMOERDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASHINOTON BUILDING

311 SO SPRINOG STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

November 1
3 98 8

¥r., Ed Fletcher
1018-1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear Col. Fletcher:-

Circumstances have prevented an earlier reply to your
letters of October 20 and October 27, 1938. With regard to the
references in these letters to transactions occurring prior to the
giving of the mortgage, I believe I have already taken the position
that such matters are now irrelevant by reason of the transaction
in which you purchased the property and gave the mortgage on account
of the purchase price. I believe I have also stated my clients!
position with regard to the claimed settlement. Consequently I
see no point in reiterating our attitude regarding these matters.

As to any suggestions of a compromise, or any discussions
on that subject, I think they should awalt a conference. I am
waiting for word from you as to when this should take place, and
will suggest to Mrs. Thum anrd Mr. William C. Thum that they be
present at any agreed time., ;

We have forwarded to Mr. Lovett our written stipulation
extending your time to answer to November 15, 1938,

Singerely yours,

OF STICK AND MOERDYKE

EPM:F

Hovember 5, 1938

Mr. Diol’olﬂCNglﬁiydﬁﬁl
311 So. Spring “treet
Los &ngeles, California

eie Fo&oii, THUM COMPANY
iy dear &r, Moerdyxe:

. Enclosed find copy of letter I have writteu idrs.
Thum &nd copy of lctter to ﬁf. william lhum for your informe-
tion,

oincerely ,ours,

EF/§v
Encl.

-
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November 15, 1938.
Bovaxber S, 1938

Stick & Hoerdyxe,
311 South Spring Street,

iTe Ge?sE0erqyLe : | Wiachington Blc
. g - g.,
31l ae Spring Strect

oo B.ngel:.z s Calilornis , ; e e _
- = . | Gentlemen: 2 :
5y dear Lre Noerdyces I am enclosing copy of enswer in Case Ko, g
8w -~ ) . e :
Confirzing cur converzaticn «fter “rg, Thum left Thurs 93967, F. & 7. Thum Company v. Fletcher, the original of

day, I certainly wont to continue the pegotiations hoping that we .

cen find n solution that i:s feir tc nlle &y suggeation 13 thias: which I filed today. ' ;
That in goze wsy froz soweo party I will undertske to . .

torrow the nonoy, < make soue arrangszents w:oreby we can coamence = REES Ny W . :

to aell the property and furnish a clear title. Any =cpey that I (

have tc borrow pot to exceed §15,000 will bo rejpaid frum the first

sales, cfter thzt, all monies will come to you less a Z0% courmission :

for o caspolign of advertislng and sale of the _roperty; all expense ESL M

of uny dJdesecri, tion to te included in the 203, I have & pian of can- .

paign that I believe will work snd the property celles 1 have been

sble to do this six tizes in towns and subdivisions that I put ob the |

zarket, sod it is only the terrible depression and the land i:volved |

in the iisttoon Act that has probibited us froz selling the Fletcher

#ills roparty, 28 yuu nell knouwe :

. 'Y 7 Teay

4!

Based on today's value, there is sufficient sroperty \ :
thore, i se can sell it, to much more than repay the Thums in full,
I az no, und have never triod to dodge the issus - it 15 a concition

not 2 theory. ' - .-
If you care to make = doal nlong th:se lines, leaving - i
the ultizste amcunt coming to you to be determined by yourself under | . &

a pew arrangexent mutually sztisfactory, we will be working together . |
instead of swords point, and this 1o 2 solution of the problem that I ' :
az sure in the long run will resct to the benefit of your client. ; 8

iilth kind regards,

——

Sincerely ;ours,

iF/§v ’

cc-irs. vm. Thum
Mr. VYim. Thum |
Jas. S.Bennett ; ‘




JOHN C.STICR

.. .
N.P. MOERDYRKE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASHINOTON BUILDING
311 SO. SPRINO STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

December 2
1 9 3 B

¥r. Ed Fletcher
1018~1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear Mr. Fletcher:-

I have intentionally delayed a reply to yours of November
S5, 1938, until I could discuss the matter with my cllients, and until
I could examine your answer filed in the foreclosure action and certain
documentary evidence which was not immediately avallable., These steps
having been completed I find it necessary to advise you that your
suggestion as to the means of settlement of taxes, assessments and
bonds on the property covered by the Thum mortgage, 1s wholly unsatis-~
factory. The suggestion made amounts precisely to the suggestion you
made orally at our last discussion, and as I told you at that time,
it amounts to asking the Thum Company to subordinate its mortgage llen
to a liien in favor of a possible lender of the required $15,000.00,
and to repayment of the $15,000.00 out of the mortgage security the
Thum Company now holds. Carrying the analysis still further, 1t
amounts to your asking the Thum Company to pay the 15,000,000 instead
of paying it yourself in performance of your mortgage obligation to
do so. These things the Thum Company will not do, and your suggestion
is consequently not acceptable to 1it.

You have added to your letter in your handwriting the words
"Have you any suggestion". As a matter of principle I am in favor of
any reasonable adjustment of any situation, as being vastly preferable
to litigation. 1In this instance, to be perfectly frank, I hesltate
even to discuss any adjustment. My reason for this statement is that
it appears to me and to my clients, on the basls of the defenses you
attempt to set up in your answer in the foreclosure action, that any
negotiations or suggestions of any compromise or adjustment of any
matter having to do with the mortgage are very apt to be misinterpreted
and misconstrued. Ve therefore have no further suggestion to make,
beyond the suggestion that you perform theobligations definitely assumed
by your giving the mortgage to the Thum Company on account of the pur-
chase price of the land involved. Payment of the amounts necessary to
clear the property of the various tax liens should be made by yourself
and not at the expense of the Thum Company. If{ that 1s done, there may
be some possibility of a compromise of your mortgage indebtedness.,
Please note the exact manner in which I make this last statement., As

———

Y ——

f}
Mr. kd Fletcher

Page 2. December 2, 1938

matters stand today, in the absence of any provision on your part

for payment of tax liens, with your effort to induce the Thum Company
to provide the means for such payment, and with your attempt to avoid
your mortgage obligation by the purported defenses set up in your
answer, there definitely is no such possibility. Furthermore, any
suggestions as to any adjustment must come from you, and must be
reasonable in order to receive any consideration from my clients.

Both Mrs., Thum and Mr. wWilliam Thum have referred to me
your letters to them dated November 4 and November 5, 1938, and you

may consider this letter as a reply thereto. Both of them have asked

mebgo zequest you to address to me any further communications on the
SubD jectT,

Sincerely yours,

Pl

OF STICK AND NOERDYKE

NP :F



December 3, 1938

Mr. N, P. Hoerdyke

-/o Stick & Moerdyke

311 So. Spring Ytreet
Los Angelex, California,

4y dear Mr. Hoerdykes

Znswering yours of December 2d, will say that
without regard to equity you have demanded on every technicality possible
the full collection of the entire amount, not teking into consideration
the fact taat the F. & V. Thum Company has its money back and interest
and a heandscme profit, while I am out $100,000 or more in & deal in which

I wes not to bear wuny part of the loss, and you are demznding your pound
of flesh.

vie do not get enywhere, however, this day, and what
I have in =ind is this, to try and borrow from my cousin
sufficient money to settle the irrigation district and the state and county
taxes and meke = new note for an emount to be agreed upon to come to you
as end when the property is sold, from the first sales, after deducting
iiis ;z)ercent selling expense. Will you consider something along these
es

‘ I have a plen of selling that property which I believe will work, and
believe I can sell it as well or better then enyone, but I must have time to

work it out.
Yours sincerely,

(signed) ED FLETCHER

EF ¥

P. S. I again call your attention to the fact that it is a waste of money
to have brought tais suit, to say nothing of the injustice and publicity
that you have given me. Once again I ask you to write to Mr. Walter
ihitcomb, vice-president of the First National Bank of San Diego, C. L.
Cotant, vice-president of the Bank of America of San Diego, and A, J,
Sutherland, vice-president of the Security Trust & Savings Bank of San
Diego. Mrs. Fletcher and I owe these banks roughly $250,000, with all
our remaining property up as security to them and Los Angeles banks, to
whom we also owe thousands of dollars. Anyone of these genflemen will
tell you that you cannot get blood out of a turnip and that it is only
thru cooperation instead of litigation that we can get anywhere y Or
that you will get any money out of it. This is not a threat but is a fact,
The banks know it and as I have offered before if you will come down here
you can check up and see that we have no hidden assets and it is only
thru working together on Fletcher Hills that we can ever work out anything.
E.F,

Co M . /
st » (AT T
Cer I ' ’)!-;r\'( T
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Februery 3, 1939

¥r. N. P. loerdyke

Stick & Moerdyke e -
311 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, California

Dear lir. loerdyke:

You may remember me as the man who-discussed with
you the matter of = settlement of /cquisition and lmprovement
District No. 19 of Sen Diego County & few months sgo, znd I
trust that you will understand-that in writing this lstter to
you I am not trying to inject myself into thes busiuuss of the
property owners or bondholders of the district, but am merely
trying to make a last effort to get the parties together and
work out some kind of & settlement. .

During the past year several different settlements
have been proposed, one which involved an agreement with the
bondholders whereby they would surrender their dbonds to the
County at 15¢ onh the doliar with an additional consiceretion
of a portion of the land being allocated to them,

. The second proposition, as I recall, was & proposal
involving some additional respread on the property, which I
understand was agreeable to the Fletcher interests and slso to
your clients, end at rirst which looked rather feasible to this
office. However, upon studylng the propossl I came to the con-
clusion that the settlement would not be acceptabls to the County.

We are gradually closing up our liattoon “Zct settlement
activities and there now remains very little to be done ciocept
to deal with a very few distriots such es Fletcher KHills, which
is unimproved, and it is becoming a serious question whetlLer or
not the expense of maintaining a settlement office ana contin-
uing our settlement activities is any longer Justified. 1In
other words, I am probably going to be called upon to report to
the Board of Supervisors within a very short time as to whether
or not we should abandon our efforts to clear up esny more of
these unimproved areas, and naturally, I would like to settle
as many of the few remaining as is possible before we cease
our operations.



2--N. P. Noerdyke February 35, 1939

s

There is also considerable agitution at this time
emong soms of the larger taex paysrs to induce the Board of
Supervisors to put up at public auoction many of the thousands
of parcels of tax delinquent lend that we have in this County,
ggd th? Board 1s being urged to undertake a program in that

raection.

Of course, the only lnterested purchaesers in such
tax sale ino the cas3 of Fletchser iiills would ba ths boadholders
themselves, and while I can't say whether the Board would per-
mit this property to be sold to the bondholders or not, it is
a situation which I woulcd much rather avoid.

I am writing this letter, therefbib,\and a simllar
lsetter to thse bondbolders and to Colonel Fletchsr, in a sort
of a last effort to try to clsar up this apparently hopeless
Less. : .

It has alweys appeared 'to me that in view'of the
pecullar circumstances existing in the Fletcher Hills Tract,
that the simplest and most workable. type of settlemsnt would
involvs some sort of a division of the land, and quite naturally,
your clients would seek to obtaln their falr share of the proper-
ty, and obviously, my office is not in eny wise interested in
what type of division of the property is effected, but to con-
clude with s plein blunt question, lir. lLoerdyke, don't you
think that it 1s possibla for the parties to get together on
som: basis that will be agrseable?

I will b3 glad to help in any way that 1 can es an
intermsdiary or othsrwise, and 1 belisve that with a little
negotiation in thet direction, the thing cen be solved and
cleaned up.

Yours very truly,
i (;%1striot'Attornoy ;

JBA:ITM

JOHN C.BTICK H.P. MOERDYRKE

STICK AND MOERDYKE

LAWYERS
WASHINOTOHN DUILDING
21 530 SPRINO BTREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
February 4
1 9 & 9

Mr. E4d Fletcher
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

I am replying to you instead of lr. Lovett,
and hope that you will communicate the facts herein

to him,

I have arranged to start your deposition at
your office at 1020 Ninth Avenue, San Diego, at
10:00 ot'clock on February 1l5th, and will have a
reporter there. Can you furnish the notary, and
if you will give me the name of the notary who can
swear you in, I will draw the stipulation for the

deposition.
Very respectfully yours,

3

OF STICK AND MOERDYKE

JCS:F
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February 11, 1939

Mr. John C. Stick
Stick and doerdyke @¢ . .-Z .Zuwd
311 So. Spring Street |

Los Angeles, California

My dear Mr. Sticki

Answering yours of the 4th: Ten o'clock is
O.K.

We will have & notarye. Her neme is Katherine L.
Maya

Very -incerely yours,

)

il
&
i

February 23, 1939

ar,. John G, Gtick,
Washington building

311 South Spring

Los iAngeles, Cglifornia,

My dear Mr., Stick:

You asked me to send up copies of any
more letters I have on thc subject. lie nave run ecross the
enclosed, and as we find more will send them up.

I am enclosing copies of letters dated
Feb. 3, 1306, and Junc 15, 1907, all from F, & V. Thum Co.
and written by William THum.

: The lawyers may disegree on technicelities but
I am sure we cen cll ogree that there ere certuin equities vwhen
you analyze the whole thing.

I an leeving for Sacramento for the next
session of the legislature, passing thru Los Angeles Tuesday
afternoon, February 23th. If you care to have me drop in for
any discussion, or if I can be of uny service, will be glad to
be in your office at 2:00 p. m. next Tuesdsy.

Yours sincerely,

EF H M

Qo Mpuve W 3€-Vvvx/
T W™ SR



March 7, 1939

Mr, John C. Stick,
Stick & Hdoerdyke

311 So. Spring Street, L
Los Angeles, Culifornia,

¥y dear 4r, Stick:

¥r, Lovett asked me to tell you of
the corrections mede in Mr. Fletcher's deposition before he

. filed sane,

Page 12: Line 5 - The words "but soms of it has been redeemed"
were elinminzted.
Lines 6 i b 3 /and 9 were eliminated.
The’ reasan for eliminetins the sbove i3 that none of the
property nas been redesmed, in fact Block 36 of rletcher Hills No. 2
was never in the district.
Line 11 - Zliminated

Page 141 Line 16— MAs I seid before® was eliminated and the answer
now reads: "Block 36 has never heen in the District".

Page 19: Line 3-- "do3s" changed to "dorse",

Page 27: Line 9 "The {ellows" changed to "Thua Brothers®,

Page 261 The neme of the writer of this letter edded "James S. Dennett"

Yours very truly,

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
F. & Vi. THUM COMPANY )

Plaintiff O

vS

N S Se”

No. 93967
ED FLETCHER and MARY )
B. B. FLETCHER )
husband and wife, et al)

Deposition of Ed Fletcher, & defendant herein, & witness produced pursuant
to the attached stipulation, on behalf of the plaintiff in the above entitled action now
pending in said court, before E. D. Lovett, Esq., a Yotary Public in and for the Lounty
of San Diego, State of Californie, at No. 1020 Ninth Avenue, San Diego, Czlifornia on
Wednesday, February 15, 1939, commencing at the hou.r of 10 o'clock a. m.

APPEARANCES:
Stick & Moerdyke by John C, Stic,, Esqg
For the Plaintiff
E. S, Lovett, Esq.,
“arrison G, Sloesne, Esa., and Ferdinand Thum Fletcher, Esq.
For the Defendants.

Page 3. Q On Page 3 sgain, line 11, it says: Feb. 26, 1931, David 4ackay Deed of Trust
note assigned to plaintiff $27500.00." ihat was that transgction?

A, We had a deed of trust from David idackay and we had no money to pay
either interest or principzl, so we had them come down and look it over, as I remember
it, the property and the trust deed, and they took an assignment of tanis trust deed note.

Q Do you have any record in any way of the purpose &f tnat transfer, whether
it was an outright psyment on account of the mortgage or whether it was given for
some other purpose?

A It was in connection with the mortgage. As I remember the corresponedence
it was to be applied on the mortgage or trust deed, but I would have to look up tne
correspondence to refresh my mind. It is 10 or 15 years ago, you know.

Q Do you recall whether it was an out and out assignment of tne wvalue of
that, or was it an assignment for the purpose of collecting and crediting the amount
recovered on it.

A I would have to look up my records to find out.

Q =—=—= Would you have your bookkeeper make a record of that and see if she
can find any correspondence on that and send it to me?

A She will attend to it right off and write you.

Page 8

a————t—

Q You speak of paying $10,000 on account of this offer you have referred to,
to settle or compromise the note and mortgage for §25,000, which I presume is the
same $10,000 referred to on page 3, line 16 of your answer. That was paid in cash?

A Yes



To Whom?

F, & W, Thum Company, as I recollect it. We will have the papers.

Q
A
Q VWas this 225,000 to be paid in full satisfaction of the note and mortgage?
A Yes

4

And was the property then to remain yours?

A Yes. I was to have most of the profits that might be, any remaining profits
that I might make on the thing.

Q But the title to all of the unsold property that is covered in that
mortgage was to remain in you?

A Yes; or the Ed Fletcher Company.
Q Or the Ed Fletcher Company.

2 I think we transferred, “rs. Fletcher and I, the interest to the Ed
Fletcher Company.

Q@ In line 7, page 2, you say: "That the time fior payment of the balance of
$15,000.00 was by mutual agreement between the parties extended to December 1, 1937".
Was that an oral or a written extension?

A 4n oral agreement with Mr. Sennett and, I think there was some correspondence

in connection with it possibly from the Thum Company.
¢ where was that oral agreement made?
A In Mr. Bennett's office
& In Los Zngeles?

A And, as I recollect it, by telephone also, with either hirs., Thum or
the daughter. I do not rememoer exactly as to that.

Q By what means do you fix the date of that as December 1, 1937.

A My recollection is that M¥r. Bennett first said that they would extend
the time three months if I would pay 6 percent interest and continue my activities
to settle the Mattoon Act and the state and county and the irrigation district taxes,
and bring about a settlement in relation thereto. There we were trying to clear up
the mess, and then dr, Bennett extended the time and I think the F, & W. Thum
Company also. and to go ahead and pay 6% interest. And I think there is a
letter from ¥rs. Thum, around December or January, saying that I hadn'f paid within
$25. of the amount that I should and I sent her $25 more. I sent her $200 and then
$25 and they told us to go sghead and continue with my work and pay the interest.

Q@ Do you know the amount of the liens under the Mattoon Act on the premises
that are described in the complaint?

A Houghly, £516,000 as the original amount.

Q@ ZYes. iiould that be greater or lesser as of today?

———

A V3ery much greater, but we have been able to meke a compromise, First
they wanted 50 cents on the dollar; then we got them to 30 for cash, the Municipal
Bond Company; then they made the offer accepting 15 cents from the county and re-
spreading the other 15 cents; and when that fegl through owing to the attitude of
the district attorney, then we had a plan to divide up the property with the

Municipal Bond Uompany, tentatively arranged, each, so that we would save something
out of the wreck, a wery fair division, and that blew up.

Q Do you remember offhand in round numbers the amount of the liens frog
the irrigation district assessments?

A Repeating from memory, it was $78,000 and we worked with them end got
them to agree to take 15 cents on the dollar to settle the irrigation district

taxes, delinquent taxes; and, as has been done many times in other like conditionms,
the district was in a position to go to the board of supervisors, and I understand

they also agreed to settle the state and county taxes 15 cents on the dollar weiving
penalties and interest.,

Q Can you give us in round numbers the amount of the stzte end county taxes?

Aa Oh, my recollection is, it is around $30,000 or £40,000 but I would want
to verify it. If you need the exact amount I can give it to you.

Q@ No. Mr, Fletcher, as I understand it, some of the land that was

included in the original mortgage has been foreclosed upon by the irrigation districts
or the Mattoon districts?

A No, no. None to my knowledge. The irrigation district has taken the deed.

Q Under what proceedings have they taken a deed?
A  Under the state law —-—- for the delincue taxes —- unpaid.

Q Do you knov which portions of the dend described in the mortgage were
so taken? --- By the irrigation districts by deed.

A My recollection is that all Fletcher Hills property went delinquent
for taxes and the district took a deed to it but—seme—ef—it—has—beenredesneds

They took a deed to it b - : oOF 5 :
M"Hﬁﬂ. " - gt 16 s4® AACIH &d udeec & anc F, -3 pa © TOR-—Ge
Thum-mortgege, the-distriet—eccepted—the money for delinguent taxes—and—the title

--------

=

Q That is on Block 3&§?
A  Yesj—endI—think-some—otherlets;—tvo,

Q Do you recall what the other lots are in which that same transaction
took place or one similar to it?

e e == o =

A I think I can answer that. No; I do not think that any of the other lots the
taxes have been paid on be ause it is involved with A and I district No. 19, and you
can't under the law, pay the state and county taxes without paying Mattoon Act taxes.

Page 13
Q - The delinquency of taxes, I take it, go back to 1929-30, is that correct?
and booﬁkedggf)l Wink $teisnad-that Juk off EhguEBE§rdarr@igcussion between the witness
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Q The lands that were sold to la Mesa - District for delinquent assessments
for the years 1930 to 1934, have any of those been redeemed? being a portion of

5lock 11, a1l of Blocks 12 and 132,

] icl t took a
A If you are ferring to the lands which the jirrigation distric '
tax deed to, wéywill say that I do not know of any of them being redeemed. We have
never sold any of these lands to the La Mesa District.

Q@ No. It would be under ilex deeds or assessments deeds?

! i d, but they are :
A They would take tnem automatically under a tax deed,
settling them and compromising them and getting them back on the tax rolls, and giving
first preference to the land owners, the equity land owners. That is the attitude

of the La Mesa District.

Q@ Yes. But, so far as you know, none of those sales had been redeemed

by any redemption proceedings or any paym:::jpsr anything upon your part?
A As-I-saisberors; Block 36 has been
e Block—20 ;
Page 16 5

Q In Line 6 you say: “That more than 30 years ago the plainti(f thru its
of ficers entered into an agreement with the defendant, ed Fl?tcher,". Vias the
plaintiff company, the F. & ¥i. Thun Compeny, & corporation, in exietence thyrty

years ago, 4o you know?
A les
¢ And who were these officers that you referred to?
A V¥m. Thum and Ferdinand Thum.
Q Tas that agreement in writing?

-\ Yes
Q Do you still have copies of that agreement or originals of it?
A I think so. Then we have many letters on that subject, too.

Lovett: Colonel, we have not been able to find the copy of the agreement.
I went down end asked Fred Stearns' office about that.

Q But you do not have these papers in your possession today? |

A Not today. Ve may have them here and can't find them. You understand, P

- thru the records now.
we are talking of 30 and 35 years ago. And we are goling

But there are plenty of letters on the subject, and I have sent you a copy of
. ¥iilliam Thum's letter to me, showing what my interest was.

e

W Thum Company
A The books of our company, my booksand the books of the F &
will show every item that corroborates my statement thet we had this agreement. I

never was paid a nickel for thirty years' services. 1 gave it free, kept the books,

statements from )

ses, and have many
mﬁger,%lwt,tfﬁu%esggw }gom igg g i:geex E’gorr borate the statement, if we can't

gy e S P e
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find the original contract; and I have also the letter from the F. & %. Thum Company
after we had sold enough property to get them back their money and interest —--

I have a statement from Williem Thum showing what our fourth interest, or my fourth
interest was worth, everything. You turn to the F., & W Thum Company books and you
will see the whole thing. ' -

Q All right. Do you have that last letter that you are talking about here,

A As soon as she comes in I will see. 1 want to say further, that the F. &
W. Thum Company books will show, in line with our agreement, subject to the F & i
Thum Company's approval, we built the roads and I gave my personal services in
connection with that. Having been on the State Highway Commission and president of
the Morse Comstruction Company, I have had 25 years in subdivision road construction.
Vie put in a water system, approved by the F & Vi Thum Company in every detail, and
they put up the money; and it was all under an agreement to go ahead and sub-divide
and sell the property, the F & ¥ Thum Compuny putting up the money and I putting
up my time against it and getting one-fourth of the profits. but first one Thum died
and it delayed metters, then another Thum died, and the time came when Mr. William
Thum did not want to go ahead anymore, wanted to find some solution to the problem. .
He was interested and cooperated with me to the end. :

Q You state on line 19 of page 4 that, "ffter some years, for convenience in
carrying out said original agreement, it was mutually agreed to put the title to
said property in the defendant, Ed Fletcher, and that a mortgage should be given
back to plaintiff by the defendants Ed Fletcher and Mary C. B, Fletcher, his wife, for
the amount of the agreed value of plaintiff's interest in said lend."
You say that that agreenent was mutually agreed. Was that agreement in writing,
other than as represented by the note and mortgage and the deed?

A Yes; there was correspondence in connection with it, as I remember.
Q Have you that correspondence - Cound you produce that?

A I will send you copies. Do you want to red this letter into the record,
the original record?

Q@ You have handed me a document dated 3/1/26 atc

A Yes. That is part of the documents. We have many statements like this before
this, one in 1924, when he wanted me to buy his interest or make some kind of a deal
whereby we could agree on what his ecuity was worth and make some arrangements to have
me carry on because he did not feel that he could do it, always keeping in mind that
at no timw was I to stand any losses in connection with this transaction.

Questions and answers as to mortgage that was signed etc.
Q Will you again make the statement of what this document of March 1, 1926 is?

A The document of March 1, 1926 is an original letter from William Thum
to me, outlining my interest in the agreement with the Thum Company, outlining what
he considered the value of his interest in the proposition, and I believethat the
mortgage was issued based practically on the figures. I would like to say this:
However, that this mortgage that we signed was more to facilitate thehandling of this
enterprise in keeping the accounts, relieving the Thums from the obligation to
finance the balance of the necessary cost of improvements -- many thousands of
dollars. It was up to me to put the property on the market, and it mede no change

in our original agreement that Thum would look to the land alone for the payment of
the note. That is the way I understood it all the time, and there never was a
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time when Thum ever stated or inferred, even, that I would have to stand any
losses if losses came. At least -- I will put it this way -- at least, as far as
a;deficiency Judgment was concerned., If I did not make it out of the property
why, no thought ever in his mind or mine that we would ever be called on to

get into the situation we are today and be threatened with a deficiency judgment
that dr. Moerdyke has threatened me with. I just wanted to make that statement
so that you could see what my position was and my understanding.

Page 26

Q TViere these Mattoon Act improvements put upon this land before or
after hLpril 22, 19262

A After, with the approval of the F. & W. Thum Company. They continued
to cooperate in every way. They approved the sub-division plans of the property.
Mr. Thum even came down and told me I ought to start an orange orchard and let
us have the money and start the improvements there. He cooperated with us in
every way. I went over the whole matter with him on the Mattoon plan.

Thum Brothers were originally going to put up the money for these improvements
as 1 have explained before. They agreed to the Mattoon Act as a plan of putting
in the paved roads and things of that kind.

Page 32

Q@ Tfor the purpose of the record you have just shown me 11 letters
received by you from either dr, Bennett, one of the attorneys for the Thums,
or from the Thums, and carbon copy of a letter from yourself to the Thums,
running between Uctober 21, 1935 and May 13, 1938, which 12 documents you
are having copies and are going to deliver copies to us.

Letter from James S, Bennett to Fletcher dated Oct. 21, 1936 .

“etter from F & % Thum Company by John A, Thum to Fletcher, dated Sept. 4, 1936
Letter from F & i Thum Company by John A, Thum to Fletcher, dated Dec. 28, 1936
Lgtter from James S, Bennett to Fletcher, dated August 24, 1937

“etter from F & ' Thum Company, by Margaret Thum, dated December 6, 1937 - to Fletcher
Letter from F & ¥ Thum Co. by Margaret Thum to Fletcher, dated Dec. 20, 1937
Letter from F & W Thum Company to Fletcher (Margaret Thum) dated Feb. 3, 1938
True copy of authorization to release lands

better F & W Thum Company by Margaret Thum t_ Fletcher dated Feb. 8, 1938
Letter from F & W Thum Company by Margaret Thum to Eq Fletcher,Feb. 26, 1938
Letter from F & W ThumCompeny by dargaret Thum to Fletcher dated March 19, 1938
Letter from Eq Fletcher to F & W Thum Co. attention Margaret Thum dated 4/27/38
Letter F & ¥ Thum Company by Margaret Thum to Fletcher, May 13, 1938

Page 47
Q Have any of these proposed compromises that you discussed in your

deposition this morning with the irrigation district, or under the ilattoon Act,
been xtcepted and paid by you?

A No. I will qualify that by saying that they are still open.

Q@ Yes. But none of them have act b d dDb
of such compromise? ually been redeemed by you on the basis

s Ry PN I P L e Tt vt s e L

A A No; on account of this Thum litigetion and some small errors or
matters with the district attorney that I think cen be ironed out if and when.
I should further say that iffI had the money to pasy the irrigation district and
the county, I could settle .today on fifteen cents on the dollar, and perhaps
less, without penalties or interest. :

Q If, Mr. Fletcher, you should discover any additional correspondence
with reference to this agreement for compromise on the basis of ¥25,000, other
than the instruments you have now shown me and of which you are giving me copies,
will you forward copies of those to me?

A I will be pleased to.

CROSS EXAMINATION

Q By Mp. Lovett: Colonel, every time you made a cash payment upon these
notes or this indebtedness did you receive a release of some of the property
whivh was security for the payment of them?

A Viith the exception of interest, my recollection is that we alweys
received a release of property; and, as you know, we have released a large amount

of property.

& And you have offered in the past, and are you swtill willing to deed
to the defendant the property now remeining under mortgate?

A VWill be happy to.
Q In settlement of this obligation?

A Yes; if they will give me back my note and give me it back and not try
t0 take a deficiency judgment. Ve have sent them a deed once, I believe, &nd
they returned it, or we wrote them a ;etter agreeing to give them a deed, but it
is a peruliar property and I do not think that anyone is better able to develop
than I am; and I always was in hopes that the F & ¥ Thum Company would cooperate with
me to the end that we may get everything cleared and let me subdivide it end sell it.

Q Since 1929 have you been financially able at any time to have paid off
this mortgage?

A I have neverbeen. I have not had any amount of money. It has been
utterly impossible. I went everywhere, even east, to get funds and I was sbout to
get the necessary funds from my cousin G. Edw. Prouty, when I got a telegram in
the east that the F & W Thum Company would not go ahead any further, or rather, that t
they had filed suit. It was most pathetic because it was just two or three days
before my meeting with Wr. Prouty.

ED FLETCHER



Stick & Mo

April 5, 1939

erdyke

31l So. Spring Street
Los Angeles, California

Gentlemen:

Le:-Fo&, W, THUM CO:PANY

Enclosed find copy of letter to ¥r. Hurold Reed

of the ‘unicipul Bond Company that is exgjlanatory and in

ansgvier to his léter of Mdarch 3lst.

EF/jv
rncl,.

Sincerely yours,

-
- - _'

COPY 4
June 20, 1939
c¢/o Stick and Moerdyke,

914 Washington Bullding,
Los Angeles, California.

HI". JOhn C. StiCk, t{

Re: Thum vs. Fletcher 3
Dear ir. Stick: g

The above entitled matter came on regularly
for setting at the calendar call yesterday in Department
Three of the Superlor Court, the Honorable Judre Mundo
presiding. At that time I apveared on behalf of the de-
fendant and represented to the Court that due to the
fact that the legislature was stlill in session much
longer than 1t had been originally anticipated, and fur-
ther due to the many matters which had piled up on my
father's calendar due to the extended sesslon, that we
would not be ready to go to trial on July 10th. I re- a3
quested the Court to put the above entitled matler over untll ¥
the second July call, namely, July 17th, for setting, the %
case to be set at that time for some date durlng the August '1
trial calendar, and the Court made its order putting the i
matter over for setting until that time. i

I regret that I did not have the opportunity A
Tirst to contact you so that you might nmake an appearance
and contest my application if you so desired but I did not
know the circumstances necessitating my request until too
late to notify you. -

ll"
F T T

-
T Ml e .
1hd AN i P

Refore taking this action I inqulred of Mr.
Lovett whether or not there was an oral stipulation between
you and him in this matter and he stated to me that there
was not although the preslding Jjudge had clircled the 1Cth
of July at your request.

At the setting on July 17th, the Court will s
probably be setting cases from the lst to the 1l5th of August. P
If you wilsh to indlcate any particular day in which you would >
like the matter to be heard between these dates I wlll 3
endeavor to get the case set on that date if you willl so
inform me. If due to the summer vacation of the Judges and

- iy
.
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the reduction in number of trial departments occasloned thereby,
the Court 1s setting the cases farther ahead I wlll notify yon
as soon as that information comes to my attention so that the
matter may be circled for a date convenlent to the partles.

Very truly yours,
¥IGGS and FLETCEER,

PR M By

———

-

June 21, 1939

Wr. John C. Stick,
914 washington 3ldg.,
Los Angeles, Caolifornia,

ay desar iy OTicKS

In reference to the Thum-iletcher cese, I want
to tell you thet it was not set last doncdzy for the 10th of -
July, the reason for it veing that the legisleture nal not
adjourned znd its time of acjournment is so unceriuin, &and
tne volonel cannot come home directly irom the legisiuiure
when it does adjourn.

It is going to require some iitile time in
finul preperation of tnis case, and he is going To be so
busy with metters tnal nave accwsuleted dw-ing nis attendance
at tne legisleture that he cennot give ais whole time to
this matter, ena it is going to teke & 1itile wihile to do it.

The ieuson, as 1 understoocd it, taut it be tentatively
set for the 10th of July was on the assumption that the legislature
would edjourn by the 20l of June.

The judge carried it over tuwo calls which ameens the
second cull in July for setting.

Yours sincerely,

k.
5
X




July 3, 1939

d5. He P, Moerdyke,
Fachington Building

311 So. Spring Street
Los sngeles, Culifornia,

b

dy dear r. Moordyks:

I was gled ws hed the conference ‘ednesdey. It gave
arch of us o~ detter understendine of ths reul situstion,

On =y return I find that th: orijinzl coutract «ith
the ¥, & , Thua Compzny has been located. I sm enclosing copy of
sema, which i¢ in my possescion. It bears out overy ztatement thot
I have aver aade. &7 one mi:teke, ond I em sure Mr, "1lliem Thum
unintentionrlly left it out in the mortgege which dxrs, Fletcher snd
I 3iraed, is thzt thors would be no d:ficiency judgment in case I made
& loss on %hils develogzment. Under our egreement the Thum Srothers
wore to 4o zll of the finencing of the improvements of the property,
vut the death of firat one then the other brother delayed xnd zstopped
things, and I vas kxind encugh not to press the issue, sad rellieved
them of putting up ths money for the improvements, so later on thoy
gave their conmsent to the property bteing out in the Hrttoon Act for the
iacrovanents, and you know the rest,

I am sure that justice and equity some how, zome wauy,
will prevazil even in the cowrts, if that it must be.

I msde the tontutive proposition last Vednesdsy as
follows, provicing I could meks satisfactory arrengements with the
Sunicipal Jond Compeny, ie: That the present mortgege be relesased,
thet the property still under the present mortgege lying north of
Srcadsey bo sut up as security for the nev mortgage shich Mre. Fletcher
end I sre to sign, the understancing being that we will agree to a
deficloncy judgment not to exceed $20,000., You and Mr. Lovett can get
together zad determine what the smount 1is,

I hope the 7, & %, Thum Company will be very lenient
in the netter of pact duo interest. I owe the banks a could hundred
thousens dollers and they have bhoen kind enouch to reduce the rate of
interest to Luo and four percent voluntarily to help me out.

The property north of 3roedway under the new mortjgege
to e o8 follows: Blocks 19, 21, that portion of 22 not reoleased, 23,
24, 33, 34 end 35, together with Lota 1 to 6, inclusive, in Slock 32,
It 15 impossible to returm 5lock 36 as that has been 301d and there
are obligations sgeinst it that msko it impossidle. It 1s pow owmed by

{,

enother party and you received 10,000 in cesh recently for its release.

It is not in the irrigation district and is just & pasturage proposition,

mostly rough adobe hills.

The above property to be free and clear of taxes
both district and stete snd county, und the bonds liguideted. I will
undertake to sell the property under some mutuelly satisfuctory
agreement, with a release cleuse end liberal commission, ycu to heve
2ll the balence of the proceeds, until you &re paid.

You spoke of Block 20 end the south 10 acres in
Block 22, together with the 10 lots facing on Broadwaey es belng the
heart of the proposition. My children, thru the Groszsmoni Park Conpeny,
ovn the property released from the mortgage, a«nd the relesses vere
mede in sccordance with the terms of the F & ¥ Thum Co. &greement.
Block 20 was released in 4ugust, 1928 while your mortgage on vhich
you are foreclosing was dated Sept. 10, 1929. The children tecke the
attitude that they wsnt to help their fsther end mother, but having
paid full compensation for the acquisition of these properties they
vant to get something in return. I am of the opinion thet if you
#111 waive the deficiency judgment cleause in the new morigage that
I cen get them to include all of Block 20 excepting the house end two
acres on the hill, also the property in Elock 22 thaet hes been released.

I do hope that this matter can be adjusted without
further litigetion end controversy. &fter ¢1l, please remember this,
the obligation was signed before the depression. Nations, states £nd
counties, cities and 55 irrigstion districts in this state have re-
pudiated theirdligations, as well as millions of individuals.

The equities of the entire trensaction from the
beginning in 1906, I felt should give me special conciderstion as this
original contract demonstrates. It was pure cerelessness on the pert
of myself, &s well as ¥r. Thum, thet I was not protected snd the
deficiency clause eliminated before signing the last mortgaze.

If it had been cash thet I had borrowed from the F. & 7.

Thum Compeny you would never have heard a squawk out of me but where they

have got their money back and interest, and & handsome profit, leaving
me to hold the sack is a matter that deserves speciel treatment, I feel,
and I am sure in the long run we vill adjust this matter to the satis-
faction of all perties.

: Again I want to thank you for the fact that we ceme to
a better understending of each other's position, irrespective of whether
the litigation goes on or not. This is & compromise offer only &nd off
the records as fer as the court is concerned, as we agreed in our
conference on Wednesday. T AT -
Yours sincerely,

(sipned) ED FLETCHER

Y § e



July 6, 1239

e Xels 3oerdyke
311 S0, Spring Street
Los ‘ngeles, valifornia

Res=Fefee™ o THUL

* * o, —— T -
Yy dear I'r, “loerdyke:

Confirming my lebter of July 3rd, i want to make
one correchtion - a matter that was wholly unintentional and
left out, i.e: the new mortgage to include all of the
nronec-ties wder the present Thum moritgage South of Broadway
ané not in A%ID #19.

As you, eed and . were discussing the property
nortn ané soutn of Brpadway, without checking up on the wmap, I
dictated my lebtter of July 3rd. kr, rneed has called ny
attention to the discrepancy and I thank him for it, so I
hastea Lo »rite today to say that the new mortgige will include
211 the propesriies north of Broadway in accordance with my
letter, 2nd in addition to that the property under port;age
sout: of Broadway outside of AID #19.

With kind regards and regretiing the oversight,

bincerely yours,
ED FLETCIER

.-'.E‘/jv

ce-ilir.ilarold Read

JOHN C.3TICRK N P MOERDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS

WASHINOTON BUILDING
31 5O SPRINO STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

July 10, 1939

Mr. Ed Fletcher
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Ny dear Mr. Fletcher:-

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters of
July 3 and July 6, 1939, stating your proposal for the
simultaneous adjustment of your mortzaze to the . 2 W.
Thum Company and the Municipal Bond Company matter. I
have submitted the proposal to my clients and have their
instructions to advise you, as I am doing herewith, that
the proposal is inacceptable to them for various reasons
which I need not attempt to enumerate. '

For your information, I find that they are dis-
inclined toward any adjustment that involves the acceptance
of any new paper or any adjusted security. They feel that
the logical adjustment should involve a monetary settlement
and they will conslider any proposal to that end that
involves what they deem to be an adequate cash payment.

I would suggest that you glve this your consideration.

Awalting your further suggestlions, I am
Sincerely yours

= B

OF STICK AND IMOERDYEKE

NPM:



July 11, 1939

. N, P, Wdoerdyke,
nashington Building
311 South opring Street
Los 4ngeles, Csliforria.

My dear dr, doerdyke:

I em inreceipt of your letter of July 10th
apd contents noted., Am very sorry that something cannot be
worked oui slong bhc lines that we discussed. Urs.
Fletehier and I Lave not a thousand dollers Yo our names,
neither has the Grossmornt Park Company nor the Ed fletcher
Co.y with nearly .,200,000 worta of delinquent tuxes againsti
the properties hwal we o, i

. _There is not & benk in .mn Diesa that,will ...
lend & doller on unimproved recl esialed, . i'e huve tried. it. i
and found out. ie ers right back to.where, we. wers & yecu edo .,
=fien, I went back to ¥ossachusetts. to borrow the ¢15,000
Trom ay cousin if I could, end while I was there I ,_.,ot notice
that you had filed suilt, which busted up that deal.

Will the F & i Thum vompzny accept & new mortgage
note sipnsd by Xrs. Fletcher cnd me elong the lines that you
agreed to recommend if I cem find a way to cleer the property
of district and state and county texes, you heving everything
except the house end two acres morth of the highway &8s security
togetner with the rest of the property under morigage outside
of A& 1D No. 19, on the underatand:lng that thgre will only
be & $20,000 deficiency judgment {n case I fail,

o lie. o would 1iKe until the 151-. of August to try

work it out on that basis some w 33;‘?;"” eﬂﬁJ i
mutually satisfactory with the G dspménté Park ‘Cqa L:éibfa.
May I hear from you by’ éturn ‘please,

will send an-air mail letter €o my cousifoixn uaacﬁaetfs L g

I will ses another party in Ozkland from whom I may be able to
borrow the money., 1 will also have to make some kind of a
satisfactory desl with the Municipal BSond Company regurding
Hattoon bonds,

July 11, 1939

¥r. John U, Stick,
Washington Suilding

311 So. Spring St.,

Los Angeles, Cclifornis,
¥y dear Mr. Stick:

I am going to teke my wvacstion cduring the month
of sugust and consequently camnot do 30 and try ths Thum -
Fletcher case. I will personally see to it thel this cuse
is set {or triel in September ead will notify you when it has
been done. If thiz is satisfuctory *o you plecse le* me
hear from you.to thut effect so that I muy mcke arranzemzats

by next Mondzy.

Tours very truly,

ot

Ry VT SR TSR LY
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JOHN C.STICK N.P. MOERDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASHINOTON BUILDING
31l SO. SPRINO STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

July 19, 1939

Mr. Ed Fletcher
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear Mr. Fletcher:-

I have delayed replying to yours of July 11
until I could submit the contents thereof to my
clients. I have done so and find that they are
entirely disinclined to accepting any new mortgage.
As T indicated in my letter of July 10,they feel
that some monetary settlement should be made, and
I am sure you may consider that their final docision.

In the matter of time within which to work
out some such arrangement, I am not authorized to
make any statement regarding the matter of a time
limit. I hope you will be able to work out some
acceptable plan of settlement.

Very truly yours,

OF STICK AND MOERDYKE

NPM:F

July 20, 1939

Stick & ioerdyke,
Washington “uilding
Los hngeles, California.

Attention ifr, ioerdyke
My dear Mr, Hoerdyke:

saswering yours of the 19th I em leeving for
San Francisco today trying to borrow monzy froam & relstive,
If 1 feil my only other chance of getting money is fron
my cousin in Massachusetts, cnd I em so desperate I will make
a trip East as soon as possible and see him in Littleton,
Massachusetts, Xr, G, Edward Prouty. I hed practiczlly made
arrangements with him last your o pay off the {15,000 end
interest and it was at his home I received the telegrum that
you had filed suit, which knocked out the entire desl.

¥ill do everyining on earth 1 cun to nelp
straighten up this mess.

fours sincerely,

EF M

Mr, Fletcher left for
San Fremcisco before this
letter vas transacribed.

Sy ee 07"

B

TSNS e



July 29, 1939

4r, John ., Stick,
¥Moerdyke « Stick
fiashington building

Los fageles, Californiea.

My deer Hr, Stick:

The other day when you were here we were discussing
the F. & W. Thum Conpany litigation and we thought it oucht to be
compromised.

t 15 true, as you szy, there has never been any offer
of any paymeai down. The facts are, to my kmowledge, that Mr, Fletcher
has notl desen &ble to gel uny money eand has only been living from
month to month so far as income is concerned, which he had to make
aimself. All of hi: properties he put up with the benks as security
for what he owes them.

alr, Fletcher has just returned from San Francisco where
n2 nad hoped to Dorrow =some money in order to submit sn offer to
the Thum Company, dut fziled cbsolutely. He is considering making
one aore effort to rzise money from his cousin in Massachusetts who was
inclined to nhelp hi:n out & year &po when you brought the suit, when
dr, Fletcher was in the East for the specizl purvose of getting the
money Lo pay off the F & W Thun Co. The prospects of getting
money in the Last are not as good as they were a year ago.

I am writing the above for I feel it is not going to
e possible to mcke a wholly cash settlement.

sy recommendztion to Mr. Fletcher would be that he some
how, somes way, make a settlement of $25,000 znd some how some way im the
nezr future mazke & substauntial cash payment, say $5,000 on account, with
e low rute of interest, say 4 percent on the $20,000 balance, payable
55,000 or more annuslly, with & reasonable time to pay the first $5000.

In consideration of the above the original conditions in the
$25,000 settlemeat to prevail. This means that instead of the $25,000
settlement, it is increased to {35,000, you elready having received $10,000,
leaving a balance of $25,000 insteed of §15,000, as in the orinal settlement,

The above i3 a suggestion for your consideration.

Mr, Fletcher will give you his written assurance that from
any monies that can be made available he will pay the account off at the
earlieat possible moment.

Yours sincerely,

o il s,

JOHN C . STICK N P. MOERDYME

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASDHINOTON DUILDINO
31l 0O SPRING BSTREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Avgust 10
19 S 9

Mr, Earle Lovett
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear ilr. Lovett:-

With reference to the proposal made on behalf
of Mr. Fletcher for a settlement of the Thum mortgage
litigation, beg to advise that our clients are deferring
consideration of the matter because of a different proposal
which has been submitted, in which the La ilesa Irrigation
District is involved. Doubtless ilr, Fletcher is familiar
with this and can advise you as to the proposed details,
The decision of the Thum Company will be dependent upon
developments in that connection.

Very truly your

OF STICK AND NOERDYKE

NPM:F



JOHN S 3STICK N.P. MOERDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WASHINOTON BUILDING
311 SO. SPRING STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

September 1
l 9 3 9

¥r., Ed Fletcher
1020 liinth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear Nr. Fletcher:-

I have just received your letter of September 1,
1939, and am forwarding a copy thereof today to my clients.
Just as soon as I have their decision in the matter, T will

transmit it to you.

I feel compelled to call your attention to the
fact that the terms of your letter do not conform to your
verbal offer made at my office last Thursday morning.

You then stated that any new note of fered to the Thum
company in settlement was to be guaranteed or signed by
your children in addition to execution by yourself and
iirs. Thum and the Ed Fletcher Company. Furtner, you did
not mention the return of the two pleces of property

"up the Coast". T believe that in considering any such
proposal as you now make, the Thum family, in considering.
the matter of accepting the Ed Fletcher Company on any
new note, should have some definite information as to

the assets and liabilities of that company.

Sincerel rs,

OF STiICK AND NMOERDYKE

NP :F

beptenber 1,1770

ALRGAIL--SPECIAL DELIVERY

“re NePeXoerdyice

Stlek % Moerdyke, Attor.eys
311 Doe Epring Ltreot

Loz ‘ngeles, Talifurnia

-"t’=“"?_g_§'o Ao THIG! COYIA 3¢

Ny dear dr-, 'oerdykes:

v, & = Y, 5 '
I 410 Gt ARG Possor R i wite oy My 10 o, Taancisen,
T1t¥er Coarany arc oy relebive St i e Lj“td'b}v‘v&ﬁP Deass
g ¢ cnance s get o dollar, The ey
scare and non-productive property of the childrsn mece it im ossibie to
g{:t a loan eve: If my children would suvarantes 1t. I c et bS.";Oﬁ 2
doller and ncither con my chiidren on mwnimiroved :ropecty in dan Diese
through the Bonks or nrivate indivicuwsls os it iz shally aens SQL‘*?vc
B:Itf "-'_sf)thin.‘f -‘-‘-Qlli:‘zg. : P . ® - |-. vive Ui

tics thnt he ha?y*z?gi %:Tze?c?!f;?o?i:sﬁ b0 lean me 75,000 oa sevuri-
v att he had which { mredliately available, =nt the —out of the
“amily in Con Tlego betwec: us capn cobubly dig un another “S.000
zmaking @ "10,0U0 domn aymente Thic would le ve 1?5,030. 1'§:fc,t:lceﬂ
to two or three oI the children who are agreenble, anl 1 x5 willias 34 '
reconuend to the rest of the children, in ‘he asme of the ic Fletelor

wORZAny, & corporatlon, together with Mre, fletcher and nycelf | erconaily

to sigu o note for 235,000 pry=ble “5,000 on or befr. g six mo-the E g e
date; 85,000 in - yoir and 15,000 on o before ten yono- tith‘ﬂ-l;; r
rete of inte.est, uay 4%, : \ .

: By suy strcetech of the izsginetion, this ir the best thnt
can ba dose. In roturn, the mortgsce to Le cancolled, the return of ¢h
twc feces of sropert: up ihe voust, and as a ditlonnli securidy c‘ -:ill
have agalened an inte-cut in the o n of 235,000 5 ner the nl"h,J}‘tho '
La Hesa Irrigation Uistrict, the Fletcher ifils pra;e:ty =ithin ‘HC‘L-
¥esa Irrigetion District free 2nd claur of all encunta. ce. izy{TONQ;s
iaceivud from the Irrigation District pden will be applied on thc.Fd g
Fletcher Comjwiny note, and when you have been -aic En.?ull, you will
assign all cight, title nnd interest in the Lz Mesa Ioris tio. District
to the Zd Fletcher Compa iy, R

I arrived home yosterdey afiernoon to i g that 2 new
agreenent had beea driwn up eliminating tho Fole'«Thum Uo- any - the plan
of the Irrigﬁtion Ostrict being to bring suit to quiet title a*wixntr ‘
both you and ourselves. The plan 15 now with the Listrict ‘ttor.er for
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ir, NeP.Moerdyke
Stick & ‘oerdyke
311 So.bpring Ctreet
Los Angeles, Celifornie
ue'-F-&or THUX CO% T’AHY

dy dear Mr. Moerdyke:

four letter of the first received =znd I owe you an
apology. I w2s under the im ession that the children as stockholders
of the Ed Fletcher Comnany were personelly rcsponsible for tue debts
after the assets were suolied to the indebtedness, but this moraing I
showed your letter to L., Lovett and he informs me that the siocck-
holders are no longer resr-onsible :nder the law - only to the extent of
its assets. :

The children are sceottered - one is in lassachusettes,
one in San Francisco and the third will not return for soze weeks. 1
have taken the nmatier up of the ersonnl endorcement with three of the
children and they all hesitete tc obligate themselves, and it ic em-
barrassing to me. 1 do not think over three of them woulC sign any way
and I hate terribly to ask then.

I am enclosing 2 statement of the &d Fletcher Conizny.
The amont 3s to the value of the real estzte iu bssed on the capital
investment on our books and is a besis for orofit or less Ior income tax
purposes., One dauriiter has an i .come of 200,00 or $250.00 2 menth com-
nencine the first of January and che hus offered to let Mrs. Fletcher
and I have the benefit of it to 2pply ou your eacecount, This in addition
to the 710,000 that we are raising ~nd which you csn deflinitely count on.
In addition to the above, you have free and cleir of eacumbrance the
security at Fletcher H#ills with all taxe: paid, and if =nything sells, I
believe Fletcher Hills will. The tota] obligations againct the ;roperty
are around $100,000 thet cost over 2 million. Uncder our original :gree-
ment, when we pay the 10,000, the two small picces up the Coast vere to
be returned. I assuned of course these would cone back =nd hope sone-
time to salvage something out of that,

If you want 2n itemized ststement of the unencumbered
real estate of the Ed Fletcher Cou =ny, subject to some delinguent taxes,
I #ill send it to you at anytime.

I have made the suprene effort in this matter and hope
it is accepted. The Board of Directore of the District meet for [inal
action, as I understand it, on the evening of September 5th, and 1 hope
to receive some definite word from you on the matt:r by September 5th.




Stick % Moerdykes
Sextember 2, 1939

I hsve just received 2 telephone call from the Irri-

ution District that the Farmers “erchant Bank through dr, “osetti
nac written 2 letiter zvnoroving the settlement of Fletcher Hills and

had elimisated the Thums {rom the criginal oroposition submitted by

the Irrigation District. I have srranged informally with the District
and oupervisors to have vou put in the orizinal set-un for *25,000.
I want you i1 there so *ha~% the noneys thet you veceive from that
source will help to 2y you off the sonner, 2nd if we are successful

in selling rezl estate, you will have that as an asset as well as other
securlv-es and oblitations of the [d Fletcher Comonny, ¥-s, Fletcher and
nyself,

I n2vz asked the listrict to send you direct en acree-
neat pertaining to fletcher Eills and you vill ac doubt hear fromthem.

~“iacerely yours,

::?/j? gD FLETCHER

Q. e

M

JOHNH C.OTICK N.P. MOERDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WABMINOTON DUILDING
31l 8O SPRING STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

September 5
19 & 9

lir. Ed Fletcher
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

Dear lMr. Fletcher:-

On September 1lst I forwarded to the F. & W. Thum
Company a copy of your letter, setting forth your offer
of settlement of the Thum mortgage to the Thum Company,
together with copy of my letter to you of date September
lst. On Sunday, September 3rd, liss Margaret Thum
phoned me instructing me to advise you that the offer -
was unsatisfactory and that she desired us to proceed
with the foreclosure action. I am passing this inform-
ation along to you in order that you may be advised as
to the action we will take in the foreclosure suit.

NPM:F



September 6, 1939

Wizshingion 314z.,
Los inzeles, Californie.

¥r dear Ur, Moecrdyke:

confiraming my telephons last nisat to rou, befors
o et ol = » - - = T. 1 S~ Y ¥
it Pirector!s aeeling el La desn, I wes meking every effort to

protect the Fo & w. Inum Company on their sletcner Hills
security.

=3 ™

- ‘ My understending over the phone was thet you would

o¢ willin: %o recommend to the - & ¥ Thu2 Compeny that the Thum
voapeny de & party to the agreement provicing 35 percent of the
Det salea.uu: paid to you in any case. Thet you woulsd not
rffe&Sc tae morigaze tut would releese ezch parcel as sold. Thet
Fnls arrconcement in no way interfered with the trisl end the Thum
~oapany giving up no richts,

| I transmitted tais informztion to the menager, Mr,
darri?t_ang a?ked him to tell the Bosrd of Lirectors of the
DiSP;lCB O- tne suggested plan. I did not attend the meeting
aS L was under the weather but @y son was tnere and Mr, Reed. dr.
ieed inlorms me this morming thet the Boerd of Directors took
officictl action lgnoring the suggestion, and the BSoard of Supervisors
has al;eady tuzen official action. It is too bad and I regret it
mor: than I_can Say, for I did feel that it wus for the best interest
or tae I & I Thua Compsny to have made some arrengements mutually
8atlisfactory to protect their equity in the prope}t .

{ours sincerely,

DIRECTORS

\

H. DRUCE CARMICHAEL. LA Mzsa, No. |
R, M. LEVY, LA MESA. ND. 2

WM. H. WEST. LeMOoN GrovE, NO, 3

W. H. SPEARY, SPRING VALLEY NO. 4
FRANK R. DEATTY. EL CAJON, NO. 8

_ (copry)

““LA MESA, LEMON GROVE & SPRING VALLEY  omeen

907/
AU

R. M, LEVY. PRESIDENT
W. H. SPERRY. VICE PRESIDENT

C. HARRITT. GENERAL MANAGER
AND CHIEF ENGINEER

IRRIGATION DISTRICT

KARL HUDSON, SUPERINTENDENT

C. C. FRENCH. TREASUAER

RUTH C. DREW, BECRETARY

IRA C. RODINBON, AssEssOR-CoOLLECTOR

W. M. JENNINGS,. ATTORNEY
PHONME LA MESA 2398

Phone La Mesa 6551 or 6611
4769 Spring Streel

LA MESA, CALIFORNIA
September 7, 1339

Stick & Moerdyke, Attorneys
311 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, California

Attention: N, P. Moerdyke, Esq.
Re: F. & VW, Thum Company
vs. Ed Fletcher, et al.

Pear ¥r. Hoerdyke:

You will recall that some weeks ago I was
at your office in Los Angeles relative to a possible settle-
ment of the various indebtedness including that represented
by the mortgage to F. & W, Thum Company now constituting the
burden upon the real property lying within Acquisition &
Improvement District No. 19 of San Diego County.

At the time of my conference with you I
left with you a memorandum of a suggested basis of settlement
which the Irrigation District proposed to attempt to place
into effect. You will recall that this memorandum was a
suggestion that all of the parties involved claiming an in-
terest in this property pool their respective interests in
trust with the Irrigation District conveying the property
subject to this special improvement district to the Irriga-
tion District, which would undertake to clear the property
from the lien of state and county taxes and the special
improvement district bonds, subsequently conducting a sales
campaign with the hope that the property would pay off the
indebtedness against it to the various parties in interest
through a distribution of a percentage of the net proceeds
of sale after the deduction of 25f of the original selling
price as and for selling expense.

Specifically it was proposed that your
clients agree that the sum of $35,000.00 represent their
claim under the mortgage which is now being foreclosed.
That the mortgage be discharged and the pending litigation
for its foreclosure be dismissed and that in lieu thereof



Stick & Moerdyke, Attorneys
9/7/39
Page 2

your clients accept the personal obligation and guarantee
of the persons personally and individually liable under
the mortgage for the payment within an undetermined period
of the sum of §30,000.00, the sum of $5,000.00 being paid
in cash upon the acceptance of this proposal, and that
thereafter 35% of the net proceeds of the sales of the
real property involved be paid to your clients to apply
upon the obligation of $30,000.00 until the full amount

of such obligation had been paid and discharged. Subse-
quently I requested Mr. Harold Reed of the Municipal Bond
Company in Los Angeles to discuss this matter further with
you and to fix some term upon the new obligation, prefer-
ably five years.

This proposition was submitted to you for
transmission to your clients in the hope that its accep-
tance would permit of a settlement of the various conflict-
ing taxation and private liens upon the property, a sub-
stantial part of which is included within the mortgage held
by your clients, to the end that all parties, both taxing
agencies and private individuals having an interest in this
property, would realize the greatest possible returns towards
the full discharge of their obligation from what appears to
be the sole available source, to-wit, the sale of the pro-
perty involved. :

It was called to your attention that while
your clients were requested to release their claim against
some property not involved in the proposed trust agreement,
on the other hand property was being included in the trust
agreement lying within the boundaries of the Irrigation
District, therefore subject to irrigation and by reason
of that fact, of much higher value than the land released,
and that your clients would participate in the proceeds of
the sales of such properties on the same basis as the
holders of other liens against the land.

%hile I have never received a definite ex-
pression from you as to your clients attitude regarding
this offer, I have been advised by Mr. Harold Reed that
they have definitely refused to participate upon the basis
outlined. Nevertheless we have continued with our nego-
tiations with the County of San Diego, with the owners of
record of this property and with the holders of the out-
standing improvement district bonds of Acquisition & Improve-

T A W
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Stick & Moerdyke, Attorneys
9/7/39
Page 3

ment District No. 19, and have arrived at an agreement sub-

stantlially in the form outlined to you in the early part of
August.

By the terms of this proposed agreement, which
has been approved by the parties involved, the La Hesa,
Lemon Grove & Spring Valley Irrigation District is to acquire
title to all of the property lying within Acquisition & Im-
provement District No. 19. This includes a substantial por-
tion of the property subject to the mortgage which you are
now foreclosing but includes also a substantial greater area
of land lying within the Irrigation District and not subject
to the mortgage. It is poposed to permit the present owners
of this property to redeem the same upon their paying to the
Irrigation District their proportionate share of the total
agreed indebtedness against this property, the money so re-
ceived to be distributed to the participating lien holders in
proportion to the amounts of their respective liens. Those
property owners unable to redeem on this basis, which class
of property owners includes the greater area of the property
involved, have agreed in the main to convey their property
to the Irrigation District in trust for future sales in ae-
cordance with the proposal heretofore submitted to you, and
at the present time it is proposed from the proceeds of such
sales to deduct and distribute the following amounts:

First: 25% of the total proceeds of sales
to cover the selling costs.

Second: From the remaining proceeds of

sales (net proceeds) to be deducted and paid
as follows:

30% of the net proceeds to the County of
San Diggo until a total of $12,500.00 has been
so paid.

30% of the nét proceeds of sales to La Mesa,
Lemon Grove & Spring Valley Irrigation District
until $20,000.00 has been so paid.

40% to the Farmers & Merchants National
Bank, being the owner of the outstanding improve-'
ment district bonds against this real property,
until a total of $50,000.00 has been so paid.



Stick & Moerdyke, Attorneys
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(Note) After the Irrigation District and
County of San Diego have been paild in full the
total net proceeds of sale would be payable to
the bank until the bank's obligation had been
fully paid and discharged.

After the payment of the liens against the
property in this manner such property as then remained un-
sold it is proposed would be conveyed to the original owners
of record of the property in proportion to their original
ownership.

An important part of this proposal is that the
Irrigation District is to acquire a perfected title through
quiet title proceedings against those owners of record or
‘1ien holders of record who fail or refuse to participate
upon the basis outlined. The District of course to quiet
title upon the basis of the deeds it has taken covering this
property as a result of its sales for the non-payment of its
assessments. Inasmuch as the Irrigation District claims
ownership by reason of such sales to all of the property
lying within this Improvement District, we feel no hesitancy
in proceeding on this basis if the owners of the property
or the owners of liens thereon do not wish to avall themselves
of this opportunity to salvage at least a part of their inter-
ests in the matter. ;

The Irrigation District i1s now offering the Thum
interest an opportunity to participate in this plan of settle-
ment of the liens against this property on a basis which
recognizes a lien of the difference between the sum of
$35,000.00 and whatever can be paid in cash by the Fletcher
interests to apply against that total and the status of such
balance within this trust would be recognized as of equal
standing with the lien of the Irrigation District and County
of San Diego. In other words, should your clients see fit
to do they can substitute the questionable claim and security
which they now hold for a position in the trust including all
of this property lying within the boundaries of the Irrigation
District from which they will receive such amount as can be
agreed upon between themselves and the Fletcher interests in
cash, such amount to be credited against a total of $35,000.00
and the balance of that obligation to participate from the
first proceeds of the sales of property subject to the trust
on the same basis as the County of San Diego and the Irriga-
tion District but in proportion to the respective amounts of
the liens.

o —
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Should your clients either fail to accept this
offer on the part of the Irrigation District or defgnitely
refuse it, the Irrigation District will proceed through quiet
title proceedings to perfect its title to its properties ly-

ing within its boundaries subject to the Th
any claim by reason of its mortgage. um interests from

As the Irrigation District is an origin
defendant to the suit to foreclose the mortgage Et i% g;rgg;

tention to file an answer and cross complaint as

tion of the property involved in the sugt to whicﬁotﬁgagigfr
trict has acquired its tax title. It is hoped that this pro-
position will meet with the approval of your clients but I i
felt that in fairness to all the parties concerned it should
be definitely communicated to you for your approval or rejec-
tion and so that you would be fully advised cof what is intend-

ed to be done by the other parties looking to t
for the discharge of their respective clgfms? R ey

Yours very truly,

'HI/EB W. H. JENNINGS
Attorney for

LA MESA, LEMON GROVE & SPRING
VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT.
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P SANDI ECO CAL[F" o | 311 Sol Spring Street

Los Angecles, California

THU 0"'PANY FAVORABLY INCLINEU YOUR PROPOSITION BUT WILL1 Res ~Fo&. W, THUN COMNPANY

My dear dr, Moerdyke:
DTOP qUGCEST YOU SEND “!E COPY LETTER YOU SHOHED ME TODAY i I thank you kindil: for your telegram of the 2Cth.
AND ADVISE YITH CERTAINIY WHEN CASH WOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR = | EaShEans L1k o 0f elime iCren Nes Uwe Holweks

SETTLEMENT YQU REQUEST= | I saw the Board of Directors last night end at my
: request they failed to sign the °5reeme1., in fact, they are

N P l-*’OERDYKEo tiking the matber up on their own initiative vith the cank and

Mr, *“eid to substitute lir. Jackfor the f'e&.W.Thum vompany. In

~ | the meantime, I am expediting the zatter as fast ac p.Jss'ible
RE . ' to get the money.
kg | The law calendar a3s you probably know is all

blocked up with thirty-three cases ahead of ours and they are
still trying the same casc that wss on whes «r, »tick was down
- here the last time.

JELEPYONE N

w/}h\‘i). 990 b(l 5 M IELiFZL"."/" i
l; Ak 42.\5.—-- S , :,f‘)é 4 | ey
av_wm ______ mu Aétf y T AR

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FR ITS PATRONS CONCERNINGY ITS

wincerely yours,

} .‘;F/ j v
' encl,
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Wie SJJACK
1056 Hanna Building
Cleveland, Ohio

Oct. 28, 1939

Col. £d Fletcher
Zd fletcher Comcany
deal Zstate
1020 dinth ‘venue
San liego, valifornia
Lear [ds=—
Your letter of Yctober 20th tu hand, 1 have some
Borg-rarne otocl: *h=:t 1 can sell and realize the necessary
anmount of money you so urgently reguir:, nemely...335,000.00.

Lf you can wzit a week or two, 1 am sure this stock should take

an appreciable rise on the market, but in case you have to have

it, I will sell enoush to realize the +35,0.0.00 you so urgently

need.

Kindly advice how long you can wait and 4 will govern

myself accordingly.
Sincerely yours,
™, S.JACK
WSJ s AB

Copy to
Geo. T.Jack

JOHHN C. STICK N P. MOCRDYRL

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WADHINGTON DUILDINOG
311 80 SPRING STREET
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA

November 1
) IREE - IR TR

Senator E4d Fletcher
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

My dear Senator Fletcher:-

This will acknowledge recelpt of yours of October 31, and
copy of the letter of October 28 addressed to you by Williem S.
Jack,

As I indicated in my telegram to you, the Thum Company
is favorably inclined to the proposition discussed between us
verbally on Monday, October 30. However, they feel that the
situation is such that no definite or final commitments are
possible because of the uncertainties of the situation. I con-
sequently can do no more & the present moment than express the
confident belief that if you can, within the next two weeks,
tender the Thum Company the amount discussed, in lawful money of
the United States, they will accept the same and assign their
interests to Mr. Jack so that he may be included in the proposed
trust agreement as one of the beneficiaries thereof.

I wish to make it particularly plain that the foregoing
is no more than an expression of my belief and that I am not
authorized to make any final commitment in the matter on behalf
of the Thum Company.

Sincerely yours,

OF STICK AND MOERDY
NPM:F



November 6, 1939

Mr. li. P, Hoerdyke,

311 South =pring St.,
washington Building

Los Angeles, valifornia.

My dear idr. Mosrdyke’

%o my chagrin and great disappolnt-
ment I received the following telegram from ar, Viilliam Jeck
Saturday morninz, completely repudiating his agreement to

fincnce nme:

"Have thoroly reviewed all papers submitted by George
who =»1ill return same. Conditions beyond my control

; liance your recuest
meke it impossible comp y T

The pepers had all been made out in

- ; George Jack
accordence with our understanding, and his brother, ’
took the signed pepers witn him to Tulsa, pk}ghona. The real reason,
I believe, for repudiationm is tH1s -"{nchisToriginal letter agree-
ing to finance, he wanted to walt a !eek o;ﬁtwg_gfpecting his
58,000 sasres! of BorgiNainer stotk t6°go upthres or four polats
datingthet, 2e. 7 Tastead 1 venldoRa ) 1/2 potats?ia"d potiv,
aiA ¥LosWALS pe LWge £JOU I ¢an toddy sée'nd p53345111ﬁ§°5f §9TT°“138
she” mofiey” [#on Anyone; altho I7am’making ofe’ more 8ffort: ¥itl a‘party

Y3 Ts § 117 ¢

] Ij_ .l.r :lj Lh A
v To 20Tg* TOM “ITT PS S2ENWTUH DO OLTTLT II0W

- .
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Ld
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As 1 exj ‘1ned?%o$§6ﬁfpé?::nalgyigfrihﬂglit
E erica called me to Los Angeles, mentioned tne

:gi:?zhgsiglgghgmfﬁéJtiﬁg:wi&‘?eddy'f&iTig?tofdggd*év%r the properties
vhich they held a8 security and il consideratiod” they®Wwould hm‘? .
a7 notes and would"walve’ &’ deficienéy Julgment,’’The deeds W8T, e
s4zned and' ddliversd. 1 understanditiiey have béen’recorded oo
get back’ my 2120;000 worth' oT notes. “Just’so, t'hb}ﬂrt"st. gats.bgg
did likewise and is waiving’any’déficiency judgment.c T In’ fact," ‘they
offored to settle with me at 50 cents on the dollar if I could pay,
but of course that was out of the question, so their $90,000 or more "
of notes are being cancelled and returned to me, The deferred interes
alone on both notes amounts to a huge sum, in eddition, which they

hi‘?e waived.

———

November 8, 1939

AIR MAIL
SPECIAL DELIVERY

Hr, N.P.Moerdyke
Stick & Moerdyke
311 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, California
Ret—Fg&, Vs THUL CONPANY

¥y dear «r, Moerdykes

Confirming telephone, I was certainly surprised that ir,
Jennings had taken the position thut you were to release everything
both outside and inside the District in considerztion of the 35,000
in the Trust, That mey have been the originm=1 plan but it certainly
was modified later. Ve were certainly talking at cross-purposes. I
tried to get kir, Jennings today cnd failed &s he is out of the City and
wired you to that effect.

Since sending the telegram, I heve telephonod the General
Mensger of the District, lir, C.larritt. He informs me that he does not
believe the Board of Directors will have any objection whatever to our
making the following dealt

That the Fe&.W.Thum Company only reclease fro= the
mortgage the lands in the Irrigetion District

and get in return a #35,000 credit in the District's
Trust. The original Trust has been changed very
materially, the District will be given a deed to the
property; the property will stand in their name;
there will be no state, county or irrigastion dis-
trict taxes to pay, which is a very vital matter,
and no taxes will be paid until we find & new pur-
chaser, and other charges running against the

property.

The District have scaled their taxes down from $68,000 to
820,000, as 1 remember it; the state and county taxes have been scaled
down and approved by the Board of Supervisors from £38,000 down to
812,500, The Municipal Bond Company are only getting 15¢ on the dollar
for the £600,000 worth of bondes from the county, =nd in addition to
that they are only getting $50,000 additional in the District's Trust,
so that the total indebtedness against the property of 600 or 800 acres
will only be $82,500 with all the improvements paid for. The platting
and subdivision alone cost £100,00 an acre, but the property is now
ready to sell and will be put on the market in the near future., A few
private property owners with small holdings will have the opportunity to
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¥r. Ne.P«Hoerdyke:
November 8, 1939

redeem, and as I understand it tnere is $£5,000 or £10,000 that will
icmediately come into the fund to take care of the first rayments
that are to be made, i.e. the taxes and to the Bondholders. The Dis-
triect will have control at all times. ¥hat I am hopingyou will do
is this: |

‘ccept tne 75,000 cash which the children have dug up
anong ‘hemselves, have the "35,000 interest in the Trust and satisfy
yourself that through ny children and their guarantee you will be ad-
equately protected irresnective of looking to the Fletcher Hills
croperty for your money. ve will satisfy you that we can dig up and
pay £5,000 every six months with & reasonable rate of interest until
the %35,000 is peid - the details for you to arrange between my sons
and your clients. Fdwerd, Charles and "'illis want to come up and see
you either Friday of this veel or the first of next week, whenever it
suits your convenierce.

I hope 2 way can be found to work this matter out so
that you can be satisfied that your clients will get their £35,000 and
interest until paid. I am sending this letter by air-mail, special
delivery, and 2sking {or your reaction by telephone at my expense by
tomorrow, Thursday morning, Please re<verse the charges.

Sincerely yours,

EF/jv ED FLETCHER
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November 15, 19239

"n{r. N. P * "O3"Wke" .'
Yinchington Building %
311 So, Spring Strecd

LosAngelesa, Cclifornia,

My desr Mr, oeowdyke:

Confirmin; our conversciion «1ih you,
aud alzso later with “Yre, Thum end Miss Margaret Thum, we, o
Fletcher dhildrern offer the folloring settlenent as & zwons of
satiafying in full sll oblisctions of father ond mother tc the Thuass

A settlement of 335,000, the terms to be as followsr J5,000,00
in cesh upon the sxscution of the agreemant, the balaance to %a puid
&t the rate of 85,000,00, or more, wach yeur, plus four (4) percent
interest, unuil puid. This ebligation to he in the form of an
instullncnt note signed by ell of the ten children, ench irdivicusl
to be held individuslly lishle in the emount of #3,000,00, This .
note is to be guarantoed by the Zd Flouicher Co., tho Crossmont Cfurk
Company ucnd zlzo by £ and Mery C. 3. flatcher,

As 8 [urther evidenca of good f:ith we
agres that your pending suit under Sz oriiinmsl note sucll de
continued until such tiame as the +35,000 ssttleomsnt zhsll heve Leen
pedd in fMull fncluding intereat.

In considaration of the cerrying out of
ths termus of this ¥35,000 settlemant in full, thce Thume cre to sgree :
to diamiss the pending suit and return all sacurliy held undar the 3
mortgage.

wdll you please suvamit iz oller o tho
Thuns, sand 4f the general terms ere acceptenle =ill Jou drav up an

agreomcnt cmbodying thess terms which re cun execute to meke the
3attlement binding.

Yo apprecicte very much the courte.y
extonded to us by yourself, ¥rs, Thum und Miss Margarct Thun.

Yours vary truly,

7y



December 18,1939

-"1‘. JOhn e Stic:ﬁ,
San.Diego, California.

My cear X-, Stick:

I make the following suggestion, that you taks the
note of the Ed Fletcher Co., & corporation. EZd Jr says there are
. about €00 acres of land in Flatcher Hills outside of A & I D No. 19,
adjoining L1 C=jon,

There ic no encumbrance esgainst it excepting the
Fo & woTnum Company mortgage and delinguent taxes which taxes we
will agres to pay off immediately.

I w11l rascommend to the Ed Fletcher Co, that in
addition to the ¥37,000 which Mrs, fleicher and I are borrowing
that the E: Flatcaner Co. give you a 713,000 note, payable on or
before tures wonths from date, with the 500 or 600 acres of land
free znd clezr of encumbrznces, excepting this year's taxes, as
security Zor the note, and with right of deficiency judgment on
the 713,000 note,

The paving bonds on Broadway Extension thru this
600 zcres are paid, and the Mattoon Act extinguished.

As I have told you before, I do not own but one
snare of Ed Fletcner Co , stock it boing owned by the 10 children.
All of the obligations of the Ed Fletcher Co, is less than 27,000
and they are more than doubly secured, and no one 1s crowding us,

Yours truly,

T T I I o S e e

December 13, 1939

Mr., John R, Stick,
San Diego, Californie.,

If you are not satisfied with the above, as additiomal
security we will provide in the Lg Mesa Irrigation District trust tazt
the sum of $13,000 be pzid to the F. & ', Thum Compeny.

The trust will include the improved portion of
Fletcher Hills, with paved roads, cast iron water meins all puid for
and the only obligution ageinst this property would be zpproximstely
$85,000, £50,000 to the Farmers & derchants Bsnk of Los Angeles and
the belance to the Irrigetion District and to the state end county
for taxes, '

I feel positive we cen raise the £13,000 by borrowing
it, or otherwise, within the next three months period, and I agree to
go the limit to pay the $13,000 within the three months,

Yours sincerely,

EF M



December 19, 1939

L&' . JOhn Stick
Stick & Moerdyks
311 So. Spring Strest
Los Angeles, California
¥r dear Mr. Sticks

Enclosad find Quitclaim Deed which kindly have
the I'.&.W.Thun Company sign and mail to us in accordance
with your statement to the Court yesterday.

Yiith %ind regards,

Sincerely yours,

EF/jv

encl.

December 19, 1939

Ur, Johm Stick

Stick & Moerdyke

311 So. Spring Street
Los Angeles, Californie

Ky dear ir, Sticks

Just a word to compliment you on your kindness
and courtesy during the most distressing time in my life.
One can truly represent their client anad yet be gentle-
ranly and sympathetice I am more than appreciative of
your courtesy and hope sometime to repay you in kind. Do
not hesitate to call on me when I can be of service

I do hope your cold is better and that you will
soon be yourself again. If you will let me have your
home address, it will be a pleasure to send you & few of
aur new crop of avocados Irom our ranch, and I will throw
in a dozen green lemons that will be absolutely sweet —
believe it or not.

fiith kind regards and wishing you the Compliments
of the Season,

Sincerely yours,

EF/§v

.
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December 21, 1939

" 4 ;
,-@ -I\(Lg ¥\
Hr. Joln Stick -
Stick & Hoerdyke |
311 South Srring Street
Los Angsles, California

iy dear *r. Sticks:

Thanks xindly for your letter of the 19th and 1
acimowledge receiot of .the resolution and satisfactlon of
mortgage. Please do not hesitate to €gqll on me when I can
be of service.

I do want to thank you for the splendid way in
waich you handled the situation - the most unfortunate one
in my life's experience.

Wiith kind rarsonal regards and please remember me
to iir. Moerdyke,

Sincerely yours,

EF/iv

- — et TR R P ——

JOHN C.STICK N P MOECRDYRE

STICK AND MOERDYKE
LAWYERS
WABHINOTOM BUILDINO
21l 5O BPRINOG BSTREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

March 1
19 40

Senator Ed Fletcher
1020 Ninth Avenue
San Diego, California

My dear Senator:

I have just had a call from our clients,
the Thum Company, reminding us that on the 16th of
March the balance of the note and mortgage will
fall due, and that they want me to remind you that
they expect the payment to be made promptly.

I trust that you can meet the obligation
when 1t comes due, so that the desires of all
parties in the matter can be completely satisfied.

With Kindest regards, I am

Very respectfully yours,

OF STICK AND NOERDYKE

JCS:F



ir, John Ce.Stick

Stick & loerdyke

311 So. Spring Street
Los Zngeles, Celifornia

:{e :-F.&.?:.‘I 24[ COB!PAI:Y

iy qear Lir. Sticks

On @y return lroa & trip I find your letter of ¥arch

dhe id Fletchsr Ce:zpeny have enough noney caring in
in comnission from the second und third wit sale of redwoods
to the U,5.Gevernnent to pay you up in ull - they are receiving
a 107 comnission on averythin; vurchased, and the sacond and
thiird wnits have bsen officially accepted by the Covernment.
This refers to thc sale of redwoods of the Netional Bank of Say
City, Vard iledwood Compeny and the Blue Creek Jedwood Comrany
and dergusrits Y.lard. The deeds have alresdy bcen recorded
for these two wits and the =one; for the sccond unit sheuld be
here any aay.

‘ie have no other way of making thsse sagments exceﬁting
tarough the sale of the redwocds. If you will write 0 ¥r. SeRB.
Bhow, Heglonal Foraster oI the U.S,Forast Service, 760 Mirket
Streat, Can rrancisco, he will confirm this. The moncy from the
third unit should cone within 30 or A0 days. I am sending lir.
Show a copy cf this letter and asking hin to conlirm the above
if you care tc write hina.

With kind regards,
Zincerely yours,
EF/jv ED FLETCHER
encle

CC=irseBeShow

March 22, 1940

Mro. John Stick
Stick & Moerdyke
311 So. Suring Street
Los fngeles, California
Hel=F.&. . T COMPANY

¥y dear 4r, Stick:

I heve received the following letter dated Marc: 26th
addressed to Herold Vard from the Deuartuent of iAgriculture at
vagshington:

"This acknowledges your telegram of «arch 14, 1940,
addressed to lir.McConville of' this oifice, in connect-
ion with the acquisition of 1246.67 acres of land, more
or less, for a totel considerstion of $£33,017.37.

This case has just been returned to this office by
the Attorney Generel, with an opinion Ifinding titie to
be vested in the United States. It will be transaitted
imnediately to the Forest Sfervice of this Departnent for
payment, and we feel sure that the funds will bLs dis-
bursed shortly thercafter."

This me:mns our commission of 107 will be available froa
the sale of redwoods and will be immediately turned over to you o
receipt of same. The Governmeni has also ;urchased the third unit,
the deeds have been executed and recorded and is in the aitorney
Generzal's office in Vasihington for final a:proval of the title. With
the money coming in fro. these two units we should pretty nearly
pay off the entire indebhtediness to Thums.

filth kind regerds,

Sinceraly yours,

LF/§v

SN O LT i e



March 26, 1940

Stick & Moerdyke,
Washington 3ldg.,
Los Angeles, California,

Gentlemens

e ) inclosid ?eigwith Cind check for $3500.00
127 we account of the &, & Thum Cogpany. Ve are receiving
23300.00, but thes other 5300 is to take care of expenses.
This covers Unit No. 2. On Unit Ho, 3 &ll contrects have
oeen signed nith the government, the deeds have been
recorded, the certificate of title has heen issued end the
pepers asve gone dack to Washington for final cpproval.

we sihould have iiat money in less then 30 days, and as I
reae;ver 1%, Uthere is about 50,000 coming on this scle of
Unit He. 3 of which we will get $5,000. Practically e11
of it vill be turned over to you. -

) | Unit No. 4 has been approved by Wasnington
ior purcasse aad the money should be available within 60 or 90
deys. In tuis way we cen clean up all of your obligation, Our
only scurce of income to pey you is thru thiese sales.

| We deposited the government checks for collection
today but none of the banks either in San Francisco, Los Angeles

or San Diego will honor the government ciecks, and £ll povernment
checks are teken for collection., It seemc there has been 30 much
deley, red tape and approval from Washington #hak a number of
tprndonus that the banks of Czliforniz are not recognizing any
checks until they have collected the money from the U, S. government
80 you must hold this check until it has cleared thru the benk. :
fie will notify you the moment the bank advises us thet the checks
have been cleared, so you cen deliver this check for £3500 to

the F. & Ve Thum comp&w.

Yours sincerely,

3

May 6, 1940

Stick & Mo rdyke
VWiashington Bldg.,

311 So. Spring Street
Los Angeles, Celifornis.

Ret Thum vs. Fletcher
dortgzge foreclosure

Attention Mr, John Stick

Gentlement

In the gbove entitled mstter I am in
receipt of your letter extending our time in which to answer
or otherwise pleed to the complaint in foreclosure until

Mey 1l4th.

s A I have today been in conference with my
father and the other defendants in the action &nd they heve
requested me to write you in regard to an extension in this
metter for a period of €0 days for the following reason; I am
enclosing letter of May 1lst from the U, 5, Forest Service
perteining to sale of redwoods. The deel has been consummated
and there is more than sufficient funds coming to pay off your
debt in full. My father represents the Nationitl bank of' Say
City, ‘the Ward Redwood Company, Blue Creek Redvood Company
end Merguerite Ward; and gets a 10 percent commission on
all stles. Part of this money should be here in a few days,
in"‘the Nationel Benk of Bay City deal, and the balance within
four or six weeks. “The contrects have been signed, the deeds
have been executed, the'title company has approved ‘the title
and in accordence with usual practice the recorded deeds snd the
certificate of title are now in the hends of the government
ready for the final epproval by the Attorney General's office.

I hope you can see your way clear to give us
an extension of time until the 15th of July. In the meantime the
day thce money from sny of these sales is received it will be

forwarded to you to apply on account.
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